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1 List of contents

* Accessory Box I:

Power supply for battery charger

Power supply, 15 W/3 A

Printed documentation

SD card (8 GB)

USB 2.0 A to USB Type-C cable, 1.0 m

USB Type-C to HDMI adapter, standard specification UH311
USB Type-C to USB Type-C cable (USB 2.0 standard), 1.0 m

e Accessory box II:

o o o o o o o

o Accessory box ll:

— Front protection fastener
— Hand strap bracket, left
— Hand strap bracket, right
— Screws

— Torx T10 wrench

Carabiner hook

Front protection

Hand strap

Lanyard strap, camera
Lens cap strap

Wrist strap

o o o o o o

Battery (2 ea)

Battery charger

FLIR Thermal Studio license card

Hard transport case

Infrared camera

IR lens, f =10 mm (0.39 in.), 42°1

IR lens, f =17 mm (0.67 in.), 24°1

IR lens, f =29 mm (1.41 in.), 14°1

Lens cap, front

Lens cap, front and rear (only for extra lenses)

1. The inclusion of this item is dependent on the camera model.
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1 List of contents

Note FLIR Systems reserves the right to discontinue models, parts or acces-
sories, and other items, or to change specifications at any time without prior
notice.
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2 Illustrations

Note Explanations of the illustrations in Figure 2.1 - Figure 2.4 are provided in
each language section.

=l

Figure 2.1 View from the front
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2 lllustrations

Figure 2.2 View from the rear
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2 lllustrations

P 7

Figure 2.3 Screen elements

.

' Center spot

&
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Figure 2.4 Menu system
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.1 Mounting the hand strap.

1.
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.2 Mounting the lanyard strap (lanyard not included).
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.3 Mounting the wrist strap.

1.
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3 EN-US English

3.1 Read the manual before use
Go to the following website to read or download the
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

3.2 Extend your product warranty
Register your product now to get:

* 2 years camera warranty
* 10 years detector warranty

To activate your extended warranty, go to http://support.flir.com/camreg.
Note Registration must be completed within 60 days of purchase.

3.3 Download FLIR software

FLIR Systems provides freeware and licensed software for image editing, video
processing, thermal analysis, and reporting.

To download FLIR Thermography software, go to http://www.flir.com/support.

3.4 Training

For training resources and courses, go to
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

3.5 Customer support

Do not hesitate to contact our Customer Support Center at http://support.flir.com
if you experience problems or have any questions about your product.

3.6 Quick start guide

Follow this procedure:

1. Put a battery into the battery compartment.
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EN-US English

No o

9.

10.

Connect the USB battery charger to the USB connector at the top of the
camera.

Charge the battery for 2 hours before starting the camera for the first time.
Insert a memory card into the card slot at the top of the camera.

Note Empty or use a memory card that has not previously been used in an-
other type of camera. The cameras may organize files differently on the
memory card. There is therefore a risk of losing data if the same memory
card is used in different types of cameras.

Push the on/off button @ to turn on the camera.
Aim the camera toward the object of interest.
Adjust the infrared camera focus by rotating the focus ring.

Note Itis very important to adjust the focus correctly. Incorrect focus ad-
justment affects how the image modes work. It also affects the temperature
measurement.

Pull the trigger to save an image.

When you have completed the inspection, connect the camera to a computer
using the USB cable.

Import the images into a FLIR Thermography software and create an inspec-
tion report.

3.7 View from the front

See Figure 2.1 View from the front, page 3.

20N AN~

Laser distance meter.2

Infrared lens.

Focus ring.

Autofocus button.2

Trigger.

Lamp for the digital camera (left and right sides).

Digital camera.

Attachment point for the hand strap bracket (left and right sides).
Tripod mount.

. Attachment point for the hand strap, wrist strap, or lanyard strap (left and

right sides).

2. This item is dependent on the camera model.
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3 EN-US English

3.8 View from the rear

See Figure 2.2 View from the rear, page 4.

SN RN~

0.
1.

Cover for the USB connector and memory card slot.

Microphone.

Speaker.

Touch-screen LCD.

Image archive button.
Programmable button.

Button to operate the laser.
Back button.

On/off button.

Navigation pad with center push.
Battery.

3.9 Screen elements

See Figure 2.3 Screen elements, page 5.

SN

Result table.

Status icons.

Measurement tool (e.g., spotmeter).
Temperature scale.

Menu system button.

3.10 Menu system

See Figure 2.4 Menu system, page 5.

©NO O AN~

Temperature scale button.
Measurement parameters button.
Image mode button.
Measurement button.

Color button.

Settings button.

Main menu.3

Submenu.

3. This item is dependent on the camera model.
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3 EN-US English

3.11 To keep in mind

* Adjust the focus first. When the camera is out of focus, the measurement will
be wrong.

* By default, most cameras adapt the scale automatically. Use this mode first,
but do not hesitate to set the scale manually.

* Athermal camera has a resolution limit. This depends on the size of the de-
tector, the lens, and the distance to the target. Use the center of the spot tool
as a guide to the minimum possible object size, and get closer if necessary.
Make sure to stay away from dangerous areas and live electrical components.

* Be careful when holding the camera perpendicular to the target. Be observant
of reflections, especially at low emissivities—you, the camera, or the sur-
roundings may become the main source of reflection.

* Select a zone of high emissivity, e.g., an area with a matte surface, to perform
a measurement.

* Blank objects, i.e., those with low emissivities, may appear warm or cold in
the camera, because they mainly reflect the environment.

* Avoid direct sunlight on the details that you are inspecting.

* Various types of faults, e.g., those in a building’s construction, may result in
the same type of thermal pattern.

* Correctly analyzing an infrared image requires professional knowledge about
the application.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.1 Pred pouzitim si prectéte pFirucku
Uzivatelskou pfirucku si mizete precist nebo stahnout
na nasledujici webové strance:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

4.2 Prodlouzeni zaruky vyrobku
Zaregistrujte svQj produkt nyni a ziskate:

e zaruku na kameru 2 roky
e zaruku na detektor 10 let

Prodlouzeni zaruky si mlzete aktivovat na webové strance
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Poznamka Registraci je nutné dokonéit do 60 dni od zakoupeni.

4.3 Stahnéte si software FLIR

FLIR Systems poskytuje freeware a licencovany software pro Gpravu snimkd,
zpracovani obrazu, tepelnou analyzu a tvorbu zprav.

Termograficky software FLIR si muiZzete stahnout na webové strance
http://www.flir.com/support.

4.4 Skoleni

Skolici zdroje a kurzy najdete na webové strance
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

4.5 Zakaznicka podpora

Pokud se setkate s problémy nebo mate néjaké dotazy ohledné vyrobku, neva-
hejte kontaktovat technickou podporu na adrese http://support.flir.com.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.6 Struény navod ke spusténi kamery
Pouzijte nasleduijici postup:

1. Vlozte baterii do prostoru pro baterii.

2. USB nabijecku baterii zapojte do konektoru USB na horni ¢asti kamery.
3. Nez poprvé zapnete kameru, nabijejte baterii po dobu 2 hodin.

4. Vlozte pamétovou kartu do slotu na horni ¢asti kamery.

Poznamka Vymazte pamétovou kartu nebo pouzijte kartu, ktera predtim
nebyla pouzita v jiném typu kamery. Kamery mohou ukladat soubory riiznymi
zpusoby. Proto v pfipadé pouZziti stejné pamétové karty v riznych typech ka-
mer existuje riziko ztraty dat.

Tlacitkem Zap/Vyp (D zapnéte kameru.
Namifte kameru na poZadovany objekt.
Otacenim zaostifovaciho krouzku zaosttete infraervenou kameru.

No o

Poznamka Spravné zaostieni je velmi dlilezité. Nespravné zaostieni naru-
Suje ¢innost rezimG snimkd. Ovliviiuje také méfeni teploty.

8. Snimek ulozite stisknutim spousté.

9. Po dokongeni kontroly pfipojte kameru k pocitaci pomoci kabelu USB.

10. Naimportujte snimky do softwaru FLIR Thermography a vytvorte inspekéni
Zpravu.

4.7 Pohled zepredu
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.1 View from the front, strana 3.

Laserovy dalkomér.4

Infraderveny objektiv.

Zaostfovaci krouzek.

Tlacitko automatického zaostfeni.4

Spoust.

Lampa digitalni kamery (leva a prava strana).

Digitalni kamera.

Pfipojovaci bod pro drzék jisticiho feminku (leva a pravé strana).
Uchytka na stativ.

0. Pripojovaci bod pro jistici feminek, feminek na zapésti nebo popruh pro za-
véSeni na krk (leva a prava strana).

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

4. Tato polozka je zavisla na modelu kamery.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.8 Pohled zezadu

Viz ¢ast Figure 2.2 View from the rear, strana 4.

Kryt konektoru USB a slotu pro pamétovou kartu.

1
2. Mikrofon.

3. Reproduktor.

4. Dotykovy displej LCD.

5. Tlacitko archivu snimka.

6. Programovatelné tlacitko.

7. Tlagitko pro ovladani laseru.

8. Tlagitko Zpét.

9. Tlagitko Zap/Vyp.

10. Navigaéni ploska se stfedovym tlacitkem.
11. Baterie.

4.9 Prvky obrazovky
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.3 Screen elements, strana 5.

1. Tabulka vysledkd.

2. Ikony stavu

3. Méfici nastroj (napf. méfeni bodu).
4. Teplotni stupnice.

5. Tlagitko systému nabidek.

4.10 Systém nabidek
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.4 Menu system, strana 5.

Tlacitko stupnice teploty.
Tlacgitko Parametry méfeni.
Tlagitko Rezim snimku.
Tlacgitko Méreni.

Tlacitko Barva.

Tlacitko Nastaveni.

Hlavni nabidka.s
Podnabidka.

©NoO O AON =

5. Tato polozka je zavisla na modelu kamery.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.11 Nezapomeiite

* Nejprve nastavte zaostfeni. Neni-li kamera zaostfena, méfeni bude chybné.

* VétSina kamer ve vychozim nastaveni nastavuje stupnici automaticky. Pouzi-
jte nejprve tento rezim, v pfipadé potfeby vSak nevahejte nastavit stupnici
ruéné.

* Termokamera ma limit rozliSeni, ktery zavisi na rozmérech detektoru, objek-
tivu a na vzdalenosti od cile. Pouzijte stfed bodového nastroje jako voditko
pro minimalni moznou velikost objektu a v pfipadé potfeby se pfiblizte. Zacho-
vavejte dostate¢nou vzdalenost od nebezpeénych oblasti a elektrickych sou-
&asti pod napétim.

¢ Budte opatrni, kdyz kameru drzite kolmo k cili. Zvlasté u objektl s nizkou emi-
sivitou vénujte pozornost odrazim. Vy, kamera nebo okolni prostfedi se miize
stat hlavnim zdrojem odrazu.

* Pro méfeni vyberte oblast s vysokou emisivitou (napfiklad s matnym
povrchem).

* Lesklé objekty, tj. objekty s nizkou emisivitou, se v kamefe mohou zobrazovat
jako teplé nebo studené, protoze prevazné odrazi teplo z okoli.

* Pfi zamérfeni na detaily se snaZte, aby na né nepadalo pfimé sluneéni svétlo.

¢ Rzné typy chyb a vad, jako jsou napfiklad vady v konstrukci budovy, mohou
mit stejné rozlozeni teplot.

e Spravna analyza infracerveného obrazu vyzaduje znalosti oblasti pouziti na
profesionalni drovni.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

5.1 Leaes brugervejledningen inden brug

Ga til denne webside for at laese eller downloade
manualen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

5.2 Forleeng garantien pa dit produkt
Registrer dit produkt, og fa:

e 2 ars garanti pa kameraet
* 10 ars garanti pa detektoren

For at aktivere din udvidede garanti skal du ga til http://support.flir.com/camreg.
Bemaerk Registrering skal ske inden 60 dage fra kebsdatoen.

5.3 Download FLIR-software

FLIR Systems leverer freeware og licenseret software til billedredigering, video-
behandling, termisk analyse og rapportering.

Hvis du vil downloade termografisk software fra FLIR, skal du ga til http://www.flir.
com/support.

5.4 Kurser

Du kan finde undervisningsressourcer og kurser ved at ga til
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

5.5 Kundesupport

Kontakt vores kundesupport pa http://support.flir.com, hvis du kommer ud for pro-
blemer eller har spegrgsmal om dit produkt.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

5.6 Startvejledning

Folg denne fremgangsmade:

Hon~

o o

9.

10.

Leeg et batteri i batterirummet.

Slut en USB-batterioplader til USB-stikket gverst pa kameraet.
Oplad batteriet i to timer, for du teender for kameraet forste gang.
Seet et hukommelseskort ind i kortdbningen gverst pa kameraet.

Bemaerk Tom eller anvend et hukommelseskort, som ikke tidligere er ble-
vet anvendt i en anden type kamera. Kameraerne vil muligvis organisere fi-
lerne forskelligt pA hukommelseskortet. Der er derfor risiko for at miste data,
hvis det samme hukommelseskort anvendes i andre typer kameraer.

Tryk p& knappen Teend/sluk (D for at taende for kameraet.
Ret kameraet mod det gnskede objekt.
Tilpas det infrargde kameras fokus ved at dreje pa fokusringen.

Bemaerk Det er meget vigtigt at justere fokus korrekt. Forkert fokus pavir-
ker funktionsmaden for billedtilstande og temperaturmalinger.

Tryk pa udlgseren for at gemme billedet.

Nar du har afsluttet inspektionen, kan du slutte kameraet til en computer
med et USB-kabel.

Importer billederne til FLIR-termografiprogrammet, og lav en
inspektionsrapport.

5.7 Setforfra
Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, side 3.

©COND O AON~

Laserafstandsmaler.6

Infrargdt objektiv.

Fokusring.

Knappen Autofokus.6

Udlgser.

Lampe til det digitale kamera (venstre og hgjre side).
Digitalkamera.

Vedheeftningspunkt for hAndremsbeslag (venstre og hgjre side).
Montering af trefod.

6. Dette element afhaenger af kameramodellen.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

10. Vedhzftningspunkt for handrem, handledsstrop eller baerestrop (venstre og

hgjre side).

5.8 Setbagfra
Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, side 4.

Daeksel til USB-stikket og hukommelseskortabningen.
Mikrofon.

Hgijttaler.

LCD-bergringsskaerm.

Knappen Billedarkiv.
Programmerbar knap.

Knap til betjening af laseren.
Knappen Tilbage.

. Knap til teend/sluk.

0. Navigationstast med tryk i midten.
1. Batteri.

S0 NoOoRrON =

5.9 Skeermelementer
Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, side 5.

Resultatoversigt.

Statusikoner.

Maleredskab (f.eks. spotmeter).
Temperaturskala.
Menusystemknap

arOND

5.10 Menusystem
Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, side 5.

Knappen Temperaturskala.
Knappen Malingsparametre.
Knappen Billedtilstand.
Knappen Maling.

Knappen Farve.

Knappen Indstillinger.
Hovedmenu.”

Undermenu.

©NOOAWN =

7. Dette element afhaenger af kameramodellen.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

511 Vigtigt!

e Juster forst fokus. Nar kameraet er ude af fokus, bliver malingen forkert.

e Som standard tilpasses skalaen automatisk pa de fleste kameraer. Brug forst
denne tilstand, men tov ikke med at indstille skalaen manuelt.

* Ettermisk kamera har en oplgsningsgreense. Den afheenger af detektorens
storrelse, objektivet og afstanden til objektet. Brug spotveerktgjets centrum
som guide for den mindst mulige objektsterrelse, og ga nzermere, hvis det er
ngdvendigt. Hold afstand til farlige omrader og elkomponenter med fare for
stad.

e Veer forsigtig, nar kameraet holdes vinkelret pa objektet. Veer opmaerksom pa
refleksioner, specielt lave emissiviteter — du, kameraet eller omgivelserne kan
veere hovedarsagen til refleksionen.

¢ Veelg en zone med hgj emissivitet, f.eks. et omrade med en mat overflade,
nar der udferes en maling.

* Blanke objekter, dvs. dem med lav emissivitet, kan i kameraet fremtraede som
varme eller kolde, fordi de primeert reflekterer omgivelserne.

¢ Undga direkte sollys pa de detaljer, du gnsker at undersege.

* Forskellige fejltyper, f.eks. omkring bygningskonstruktioner, kan resultere i
samme type af termisk monster.

* Korrekt analyse af et infrargdt billede og anvendelse heraf kraever professio-
nel viden.
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6 DE-DE Deutsch

6.1 Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch zunéchst die Anleitung

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um das Benutzer-
handbuch zu lesen bzw. herunterzuladen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

6.2 Verldngern Sie die Garantie Ihres Produkts
Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt, und erhalten Sie:

¢ 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Kamera
¢ 10 Jahre Garantie auf den Detektor

Um lhre erweiterte Garantie zu aktivieren, besuchen Sie die Seite
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Hinweis Die Registrierung muss innerhalb von 60 Tagen nach Kauf abge-
schlossen werden.
6.3 FLIR Software herunterladen

FLIR Systems bietet Freeware und lizenzierte Software fir Bildbearbeitung, Vi-
deobearbeitung, thermische Analysen und Berichterstellung.

Um FLIR Thermografie-Software herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie die Seite
http://www.flir.com/support.

6.4 Schulung

Schulungsmaterial und Kurse finden Sie auf der Seite
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

6.5 Kundendienst

Wenn Probleme auftreten oder Sie Fragen zu unserem Produkt haben, wenden
Sie sich an unser Customer Support Center unter http://support.flir.com.
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6 DE-DE Deutsch

6.6 Schnelleinstieg

Gehen Sie folgendermafen vor:

1.

oo

9.

10.

Setzen Sie einen Akku in das Akkufach ein.

SchlieBen Sie das USB-Ladegeréat an den USB-Anschluss auf der Oberseite
der Kamera an.

Bevor Sie die Kamera zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen kdnnen, miissen
Sie den Akku 2 Stunden lang laden.

Flhren Sie eine Speicherkarte in den Kartensteckplatz auf der Oberseite der
Kamera ein.

Hinweis Verwenden Sie eine Speicherkarte, die noch nie mit einem ande-
ren Kameratyp verwendet wurde. Verschiedene Kameras organisieren die
Dateien auf der Speicherkarte unter Umsténden unterschiedlich. Wird die-
selbe Speicherkarte mit verschiedenen Kameratypen verwendet, kann es
daher zu Datenverlusten kommen.

Driicken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste (D um die Kamera einzuschalten.
Richten Sie die Kamera auf das gewiinschte Objekt.
Stellen Sie den Fokus der Infrarotkamera durch Drehen des Fokusrings ein.

Hinweis Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie den Fokus korrekt einstellen. Eine
fehlerhafte Fokuseinstellung wirkt sich auf die Arbeitsweise der Bildmodi aus.
Von den Auswirkungen ist auch die Temperaturmessung betroffen.

Driicken Sie die Trigger-Taste, um ein Bild zu speichern.

Wenn Sie die Priifung abgeschlossen haben, schlieBen Sie die Kamera tiber
das USB-Kabel an einen Computer an.

Importieren Sie die Bilder in eine FLIR Thermografie-Software und erstellen
Sie einen Prifbericht.

6.7 Ansicht vonvorn

Siehe Figure 2.1 View from the front, Seite 3.

arOND

Laser-Entfernungsmesser.8
Infrarotobjektiv.

Fokusring.
Autofokus-Taste.8
Trigger-Taste.

8. Dieses Element ist vom jeweiligen Kameramodell abhéngig.
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DE-DE Deutsch

0.

Lampe fir die Digitalkamera (linke und rechte Seite).

Digitalkamera

Befestigungspunkt fiir Trageschlaufe (linke und rechte Seite).
Stativbefestigung.

Befestigungspunkt fiir Trageschlaufe, Handgelenkband oder Tragegurt (linke
und rechte Seite).

6.8 Riickansicht

Siehe Figure 2.2 View from the rear, Seite 4.

S2o0eNooRLD =

0.
1.

Abdeckung fir USB-Anschliisse und Speicherkarten-Steckplatz.
Mikrofon.

Lautsprecher.

LCD-Display mit Touchscreen.

Bildarchiv-Taste.

Programmierbare Taste.

Taste zum Einschalten des Laserpointers.
Zurlck-Taste.

Ein/Aus-Taste.

Navigationstastenfeld mit Schaltflache in der Mitte.
Akku.

6.9 Bildschirmelemente

Siehe Figure 2.3 Screen elements, Seite 5.

arD

Ergebnistabelle.

Statussymbole.

Messwerkzeug (z. B. Messpunkt).
Temperaturskala.
Menlisystemtaste

6.10 Meniisystem

Siehe Figure 2.4 Menu system, Seite 5.

2R

Taste fur Temperaturskala.
Schaltflache "Messparameter".
Schaltflache "Bildmodus".
Schaltflache "Messung"
Schaltflache "Farbe".
Schaltflache "Einstellungen”.
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© N

Hauptmeni.®
Untermen.

.11 Bitte beachten Sie Folgendes

Stellen Sie zunéchst die Bildschérfe ein. Wenn die Kamera nicht richtig
scharfgestellt ist, fuhrt dies zu falschen Messungen.

Die meisten Kameras passen die Skala standardmaBig automatisch an. Ver-
wenden Sie zunachst diesen Modus, scheuen Sie sich aber nicht, die Skala
manuell einzustellen.

Eine Infrarotkamera besitzt eine Auflésungsgrenze. Diese hangt von der Gro-
Be des Detektors, dem Objektiv und dem Abstand zum Ziel ab. Verwenden
Sie die Mitte des Punkt-Messwerkzeugs als Anhaltspunkt fir die kleinstmégli-
che ObjektgréBe, und verringern Sie bei Bedarf den Abstand zum Objekt.
Achten Sie darauf, sich von Gefahrenbereichen und unter Spannung stehen-
den elektronischen Bauteilen fern zu halten.

Lassen Sie besondere Sorgfalt walten, wenn Sie die Kamera geradeaus auf
das Messobijek halten. Achten Sie auf Reflexionen, insbesondere bei niedri-
ger Emissivitat — andernfalls kdnnten Sie, die Kamera oder die Umgebung
zur Hauptreflexionsquelle werden.

Waéhlen Sie einen Bereich mit hohem Emissionsgrad, z. B. einen Bereich mit
matter Oberflache, um eine Messung durchzufiihren.

Glanzende Objekte, d. h., solche mit geringen Emissionsgraden, kénnen in
der Kamera als warm oder kalt erscheinen, da sie in erster Linie ihre jeweilige
Umgebung reflektieren.

Die Elemente, die Sie untersuchen mdchten, sollten keiner direkten Sonnen-
einstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.

Unterschiedliche Mangel, beispielsweise in der Gebaudekonstruktion, kon-
nen zu gleichen Warmemustern fuhren.

Um ein Infrarotbild korrekt analysieren zu kénnen, miissen Sie Uber die ent-
sprechenden Fachkenntnisse verflgen.

9. Dieses Element ist vom jeweiligen Kameramodell abhéngig.
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.1 AwaBaoTte TO EYXELPISIO TIPLV TN XP1ioN

AvaTpeETe 0TOV MAPAKATW LOTOTOTO Yla va SlapdaceTe
1) va Kavete Ayn tou gyxelpidiou:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

7.2 EmEKTaon £yyunong mpoiovrog
ANAWOTE TO POIOV 0O TWPA YIA VA ATIOKTHOETE:

e gyyUnon Kapepag yla 2 xpovia
* gyyunon avixveutn yla 10 xpovia

Ma va evepyoTtomoeTE TNV EMEKTACN £yYUnong, eriokedOeite N Sievbuvon
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Inuewon H dnAwon mpémel va oAokAnpwOei péoa oe Stactnua 60 nuepwv
arné TNV nepoUnvia ayopag.
7.3 AnyYm Aoyioukov FLIR

H FLIR Systems mtapéxel Swpedv Aoylopikd (freeware) kat AOYLOWIKO pe adela
Xprong yla eneepyacia eikdvwy, enegepyacia Bivieo, Bepuikn avaiuon Kat
ouvTagn ekBEoEWV.

Ma va kavete APn Tou Aoylopikou Beppoypadiag FLIR, emokedBeite ) Siev-
Buvon http://www.flir.com/support.
7.4 Ekmaideuon

Ma ropoug ekmaideuong kat eKTTASEVTIKA padruata, erokedOeite T SlevBuUV-
on http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.5 Ymoompign meAatwyv

Mnv SloTdoeTE Va EMIKOVWVNOETE e TO KEVTPO UTIOOTNPLENG TTEAATWY HaG
o1 dlevBuvon http://support.flir.com av avtipeTwrticete MPoPANUATA 1) EXETE
oTIoLadNTIOTE EPWTNOT YLA TO TIPOIOV.

7.6 Eyxepidilo ypriyopng ekkivnong
AkoAoubnote v e&ng dladikaaia:

1.
2

10.

ToroBeTroTE Hia pratapia oTnv urodoxr tg.

Zuvdéote Tov PpopTioTr prnatapiag USB otn ovvdeon USB o1o endvw pé-
pOG TNG KAUEPAG.

PopTioTe TNV Pnatapia ya 2 wpeg mpLv BECETE TNV KAPEPA VLA TIPWTN $Po-
pd oe Aettoupyia.

Eloaydyete pia KapTa pvrjung otnv urtodoxr) Tou BPicKETAL OTO EMAVW HE-
pOG TNG KAUEPQAG.

Znuewon AlaypayTe Ta TIEPIEXOUEVA 1} XPNOLUOTIOW|OTE IO KAPTA UVT-
UNgG TIoU Sev €xel Xpnoylotonbei 0To apeAbov oe AAAo TuTo Kapepag. Ot
KAWEPESG UTOPEL VA 0PYAVWVOULV TA apXEia e SLadOPETIKO TPOTIO OTNV
KAPTA MV UNG. ZUVETIWG, UTTAPXEL KivOuVOG anwAelag Sedopevwy eav n
{dla kdpTa HVARNG XPNOoLoTolEiTal 08 SIAdOPETIKOUG TUTIOUG KAUEPAS.

MatroTe TO KOUUTTL EVEPYOTIOINONG/ATIEVEPYOTIOINONG @ yla va Bgoete
o€ Aettoupyia Tnv KAuePQ.

2TOXeVOTE TNV KAPEPA TIPOG TO EMIOUUNTO AVTIKEIMEVO.

PuBuiote TV eotiaon g Kapepag umEpubpwv TieploTpédovtag Tov da-
KTUALO €0TiOONG.

Inuewon Eival oAU onuavTiko va mpooappooeTe CWoTA TNV €0TIAON.
H AavBaopévn mpoocappoyn Tng eoTiaong Ba emnpedoel Toug TPOTIOUG AEL-
Toupyiag ewovag. Emiong, Ba enmpedoel T PETpnon g Beppokpaaciag.

MNatrote T okavodAn yla va anobnkeVoeTe ULa EKOVA.

MOALG OAOKANPWOETE TNV ETOEWPNOT, CUVOEDTE TNV KAUEPA G €vav UTIO-
Aoylotn pe to kaAwdio USB.

Eloaydyete 11q elkdveg og €va Aoylopikd Beppoypadiag FLIR kat dnuioup-
YNoTe pa €kBeon embewpnong.
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.7

MpoBoAr anod to ePMPOg HEPOG

BA. Figure 2.1 View from the front, oeAida 3.

© N O WN =

= ©

7.8

Metpntng andotaong Aéwlep.10

Dakog UTEPUBPWV.

AaKTUALOG g0TiAONG.

Koupri autopatng eotiaong.10

2KavSaAn.

Auxvia ndlakng kauepag (aplotepn kat SeELd mAeUpa).

Wnaolakn kauepa.

2nueio ouvdeong yla Tov Ppayiova Tou wavta xelpds (aplotepr| kat SeEla
TIAEUPA).

Yrtodoxr oTeEpEWONG o€ TPirodo.

. Znueio oUvdeong Yla ToV IAvTa Xelpds, TO AOupdKL KaPTIOU 1| TO TIEPLAUYXE-

VI0 KOPSOVL (aploTepn) kat SEELA TIAEUPA).

Micw oyn

BA. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, oeAida 4.

- 2 OO NOOAWN =

N
©

KéAuppa yia tn ovvdeon USB kat v urtodoxn g KApTag Hvrung.
Mikpdodwvo.

Hxeio.

086vn a¢nqg LCD.

Kouurti apxeiou elkovwv.

MpoypappATI(ONEVO KOUUTTL.

Kouprti yia tn Aettoupyia tou Aéilep.

Koupri riicw.

Kouprti On/Off.

. Kouprda katevbuvong pe KEVIPIKO KOUUTTL.
. Mnatapia.

Ztolxeia 066vng

BA. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, oeAida 5.

1.
2.
3

MNivakag anoTeAECUATWV.
Ewovidla katdotaong.

EpyaAeio p€tpnong (m.x. onuelakog Hetpnmg).

10.Auto To oTolxeio e§apTdTal and To HOVTEAO TNG KAUEPAS.
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika
4. KAipaka Beppokpaciag.
5. Kouurmi cuotrpaTog pevov.

7.10 ZVotnua pevou

BA. Figure 2.4 Menu system, oeAida 5.

©NoOOThWN =

Kouuri kAipakag Beppokpaciag.
Koupri mapapétpwy petpnong.
Koupri tpémou Aettoupyiag elkovag.
Kouurti pétpnong.

Koupri xpwpatog.

Kouuri pubuioewv.

Kuplo pevov. !t

Yriopevou.

7.11 Na6updote

Mpwta pubpiote TV eotiaon. ‘OTav n kapepa Bpioketal ekTog ediou eotia-
ong, n p€tpnon Ba givat Aaveacpevn.

ATTO TIPOETIAOYT), OL TIEPLOCOTEPEG KAEPES TIPOTAPUOTZOUV TNV KAIMAKA au-
TéPATA. XPNOOTIONOTE TIPWTA AUTH TN AELTOUPYia, AAAA W SIOTACETE va
pubpioeTe TNV KAIMAKA PN AUTOPATA.

O1 BepIKEG KAUEPEG £XOUV OpLO avaAuong. Autod eEaptatal ard 1o PEyedog
TOU QVLXVEUTH, amo To Gakd Kal TNV andoTacot TOU OTOXOU. XPNOLOTIOW|oTE
TO KEVTPO TOU EPYAAEIOU HETPNONG ONUEIOU WG 0dNYO Yia To eAdxLoTo Suva-
T6 HEYEDOG aVTIKEUEVOU Kal TIANCLAOTE, av anatteital. PpovtioTe va aro-
HaKPUVOE(TE amo eTIKIVOUVEG TIEPLOXEG KAL NAEKTPIKA EEQPTNMATA OE
Aewroupyia.

Na €ioTe MPOOEKTIKOL OTAV KPATATE TNV KAPEPA KABETA TIPOG TOV OTOXO.
Mapatnpeite TI§ avakAAoeLg, EOIKA 0€ XAUNAO CUVTEAEDTT| EKTIOUTTNG.
Eoeig, n kapepa, 1) 1o mepBAANOV UMopei va yiveTe n KUpla mnyn
aAvVTavAakAaong.

EruAgETe pia (wvn uPnAol CUVTEAECTN EKTIOUTING, TL.X. LA TIEPLOXN ME AT
empAveld, yla TV EKTEAEON TNG HETPNONG.

Ta Keva avTikeipeva, SnAadn) ekeiva pe XaunAd CUVTEAEDTY) EKTIOUTIAG, UTTO-
pei va epdaviotolv Beppd 1 YPuxpd otnv KApepa, Kabwg Kupiwg avrava-
KAOUV TO TIEPIBAAAOV.

11.Aut6 o oToixeio e§aptdTal and To HOVTEAO TNG KAUEPAS.

#T7810585; r. AA/73543/73543; mul 28



7 EL-GR EAAnvika

ATtodpUYeTE TNV Aeon enadr) Tou NALAKOU GwTOG LE TIG AETITOUEPELEG TIOU
embewpeite.

Aladopot TUToL CPAAUATWY, OTIWG AUTA O LA OIKOSOUY), UTTOPEL VA €X0UV

WG ATOTEAEOUA TOV {510 TUTIO BEPUIKOV HOTIRO.

H owotr avdAuon pag umepubpng €KOVAG aTALTEL ETTAYYEAUATIKY| YVWON

TOU QVTIKEMEVOU.
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8 ES-ES Espanol

8.1 Lea el manual antes de usar el producto

Visite el siguiente sitio web para leer o descargar el
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

8.2 Amplie la garantia de sus productos
Registre su producto ahora y obtendra:

e 2 afos de garantia en cdmaras
* 10 afios de garantia en detectores

Para activar la ampliacién de la garantia, vaya a http://support.flir.com/camreg

Nota El registro debe completarse dentro de los primeros 60 dias de la compra.

8.3 Descargar software de FLIR

FLIR Systems proporciona software gratuito y software con licencia para edicién
de imagen, procesamiento de video, analisis térmico y generacién de informes.

Para descargar el software de termografia de FLIR, vaya a
http://www.flir.com/support
8.4 Formacién

Para recursos de formacion y cursos, vaya a
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training

8.5 Atencion al cliente

No dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro centro de soporte técnico en
http://support.flir.com si tiene problemas o alguna pregunta referente a su
producto.
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8 ES-ES Espanol

8.6 Guia de inicio rapido

Lleve a cabo el siguiente procedimiento:

1.

o o

10.

Ponga una bateria en el compartimento.

Conecte el cargador de baterias USB al conector USB de la parte superior
de la camara.

Cargue la bateria durante 2 horas antes de encender la camara por primera
vez.

Introduzca una tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas de la parte su-
perior de la camara.

Nota Vacie o use una tarjeta de memoria que no se haya usado antes en
otro tipo de cdmara. Las camaras pueden organizar los archivos de un modo
diferente en la tarjeta de memoria. Por lo tanto, existe el riesgo de perder da-
tos si se usa la misma tarjeta de memoria en diferentes tipos de camaras.

Pulse el botén de encendido y apagado (D para encender la cdmara.
Oriente la camara hacia el objeto de interés.
Ajuste el enfoque de la cadmara de infrarrojos girando el anillo de enfoque.

Nota Es muy importante ajustar el enfoque correctamente. Un ajuste inco-
rrecto del enfoque afecta al funcionamiento de los modos de imagen. Tam-
bién afecta a la medicién de la temperatura.

Pulse el disparador para guardar una imagen.

Una vez finalizada la inspecciodn, conecte la camara a un ordenador con el
cable USB.

Importe las imagenes a una herramienta de software de termografia FLIR y
cree un informe de inspeccion.

8.7 Vista desde la parte delantera

Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

oo rw®N =

Medidor de distancia laser.12

Lente de infrarrojos.

Anillo de enfoque.

Botén de enfoque automatico.12

Disparador.

Luz para la camara digital (lateral izquierdo y derecho).

12.Este elemento depende del modelo de camara.
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8 ES-ES Espanol

7. Camara digital.

8. Punto de conexién para el soporte de la correa (lado izquierdo y derecho).
9. Montura para tripode.

10. Punto de conexién para la correa, la correa para el cuello o el cordén (lado

izquierdo y derecho).

8.8 Vista desde la parte posterior

Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

o B U

0.
1.

Tapara para el conector USB y la ranura de la tarjeta de memoria.
Micréfono.

Altavoz.

Pantalla tactil LCD.

Boton de archivo de imagenes.

Botén programable.

Botdn para utilizar el puntero laser.

Boton para volver.

Boton de encendido.

Mando de navegacion con pulsador central.
Bateria.

8.9 Elementos de la pantalla

Consulte Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

RN

Tabla de resultados.

Iconos de estado.

Herramienta de medida (p. €j., puntero de medida).
Escala de temperatura.

Boton del sistema de menus.

8.10 Sistema de menus

Consulte Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

arOND

Botdn de escala de temperatura.
Botén de parametros de medida.
Boton de modo de imagen.
Botén de medida.

Boton de color.
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8 ES-ES Espanol
6. Boton de ajustes.
7. Menu principal.13
8. Submenu.

8.11 Consideraciones que se deben tener en cuenta

Ajuste primero el enfoque. Si la cdmara esta desenfocada, la medicién sera
incorrecta.

Por defecto, la mayoria de las camaras se adaptan a la escala automatica-
mente. Utilice primero este modo, pero no dude en ajustar la escala
manualmente.

Una camara térmica cuenta con un limite de resolucién. Esto depende del ta-
mafo del detector, de la lente y de la distancia a la que se encuentre el objeti-
vo. Utilice el centro de la herramienta de puntero como guia para ver el
tamano de objeto minimo posible, y acérquese si es necesario. Asegurese
de permanecer alejado de zonas peligrosas y de componentes eléctricos
activos.

Tenga cuidado al sujetar para la camara para que esté perpendicular con el
objetivo. Controle los reflejos, sobre todo con bajas emisividades, porque us-
ted, la camara o el entorno puede ser la principal fuente de reflejos.
Seleccione una zona de alta emisividad; por ejemplo, un area con una super-
ficie mate, para realizar una medicion.

Los objetos blancos, es decir, con baja emisividad, pueden mostrarse calien-
tes o frios en la cdmara, ya que pueden reflejar principalmente el entorno.
Evite la luz directa del sol en los detalles que esté inspeccionando.

Distintos tipos de fallos, como los de la construccion de un edificio, pueden
generar el mismo tipo de patron térmico.

El analisis correcto de una imagen de infrarrojos requiere conocimientos pro-
fesionales acerca de la aplicacion.

13.Este elemento depende del modelo de camara.
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9 ET-EE Eesti keel

9.1 Enne seadme kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend labi.
Kasutusjuhendi lugemiseks voi allalaadimiseks avage
jargmine veebisait:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

9.2 Pikendage toote garantiid
Registreerige oma toode, et saaksite:

* 2-aastane kaamera garantii
* 10-aastase anduri garantii

Oma pikendatud garantii aktiveerimiseks minge aadressile
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Markus Seade tuleb registreerida 60 paeva jooksul parast ostmist.

9.3 Laadige alla tarkvara FLIR

FLIR Systems pakub vabavara ja litsentsitud tarkvara piltide redigeerimiseks, vi-
deotdobtluseks, soojusanalliisiks ja aruandluseks.

Termograafiatarkvara FLIR allalaadimiseks minge aadressile
http://www.flir.com/support.

9.4 Koolitus

Koolitusmaterjalide ja kursustega tutvumiseks minge aadressile
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

9.5 Klienditugi

Tootega seotud probleemide voi kiisimuste korral votke Ghendust klienditoega
aadressilhttp://support.flir.com.
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9 ET-EE Eesti keel

9.6 Kiirjuhend

Toimige jargmiselt.

Mo~

IS

8.

9.

Asetage aku akuruumi.

Uhendage USB-akulaadija kaamera (ilaosas oleva USB-pistikilhendusega.
Enne kaamera esmakordset kasutamist laadige akut kaks tundi.

Sisestage mélukaart kaamera allosas olevasse kaardipessa.

Markus Tuhjendage mélukaart voi kasutage malukaarti, mida ei ole varem
teist tilipi kaameras kasutatud. Kaamerad vdivad organiseerida mélukaardil
olevaid faile erinevalt. Sama mélukaardi erinevat tliiipi kaamerates kasutami-
sega kaasneb andmekao oht.

Kaamera sisselulitamiseks vajutage sisse-/véljalilitusnuppu @
Suunake kaamera huviobjekti poole.
Infrapunakaamera teravustamiseks pddrake teravustamisrongast.

Markus Oige teravustamine on vaga oluline. Ebatépne teravustamine mé-
jutab pildireziimide toimimist. Samuti mojutab see temperatuuri médtmist.

Kujutise salvestamiseks tommake péastikut.
Parast Ulevaatuse I6ppu Uhendage kaamera USB-kaabliga arvuti kiilge.

10. Importige pildid FLIR-i termograafiatarkvarasse ja looge lilevaatusaruanne.

9.7 Vaade eest
Vt Figure 2.1 View from the front, |k 3.

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
1

Laserkaugusmddtja.t4

Infrapunaobjektiiv.

Teravustamisrongas.
Automaatteravustamisnupp.14

Paastik.

Digitaalkaamera lamp (vasak ja parem pool).
Digitaalkaamera.

Kaerihma kinnituskoht (vasak ja parem pool).
Statiivi kinnituskoht.

0. Kée-, randme- voi kaelarihma kinnituskoht (vasak ja parem pool).

14.See osa oleneb kaamera mudelist.
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9.8 Vaade tagant

Vt Figure 2.2 View from the rear, |k 4.

SN RrON =

0.
1.

USB-pistikiihenduse ja malukaardipesa kate.

Mikrofon.

Kolar.

LCD-puuteekraan.

Piltide arhiveerimise nupp.
Programmeeritav nupp.

Nupp laseri kasutamiseks.
Tagasinupp.
Sisse-/valjalllitusnupp.
Navigeerimispadi keskse nupuga.
AKu.

9.9 Ekraanielemendid

Vt Figure 2.3 Screen elements, Ik 5.

SN

Tulemuste tabel.

Olekuikoonid.

Md&6tmisvahend (nt punktimddtja).
Temperatuuriskaala.
MendiusUsteemi nupp.

9.10 Meniilisiisteem

Vt Figure 2.4 Menu system, Ik 5.

©NO O AN~

Temperatuuriskaala nupp.
Maodtmisparameetrite nupp.
Pildireziimi nupp
Madtmisnupp.

Vérvide nupp.

Seadete nupp.
Peamen(u. s

Alammend.

15.See osa oleneb kaamera mudelist.
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9.11 Pidage meeles

Kodigepealt reguleerige fookust. Kui kaamera on fookusest véljas, esineb
maodtmises vigu.

Enamik kaameraid kohandavad skaalat automaatselt. Kasutage kdigepealt
seda reziimi, kuid voite skaalat ka kasitsi seadistada.

Soojuskaameral on eraldusvéime piirang. See sdltub anduri suurusest, objek-
tiivist ja objekti kaugusest. Kasutage punkttddriista keset viitena minimaalse
voimaliku objektisuuruse kohta ning vajadusel liikuge lahemale. Hoidke kind-
lasti eemale ohtlikest aladest ja pingestatud elektrilistest osadest.

Olge ettevaatlik, kui hoiate kaamerat sihtkeha suhtes risti. Olge tahelepanelik
peegelduste osas, eriti madala kiirgamisvoimega sihtkeha korral — peamiselt
voib sihtkeha peegeldada teid ennast, kaamerat voi iUmbritsevat keskkonda.
Valige mo6tmiseks kdrge kiirgustasemega tsoon, nt mati pinnaga piirkond.
Sileda pinnaga ehk madala kiirgamisvéimega sihtkehad vdivad kaameras nai-
da soojad voi kiilmad, kuna need peegeldavad peamiselt keskkonda.

Jalgige, et uuritavatele objektidele ei langeks otsene paikesevalgus.

Eri tilpi vead (nt hoone ehituses) voivad anda tulemuseks sama tilpi
soojusmustri.

Infrapunakujutise korrektne anallilis nduab professionaalseid teadmisi raken-
dusobijekti kohta.
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10.1 Lue opas ennen kaytt6a
Voit lukea tai ladata oppaan seuraavasta osoitteesta:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

10.2 Tuotteen takuupaketin laajentaminen
Rekisterdi tuotteesi, niin saat:

e 2 vuoden takuu kameralle
e 10 vuoden takuu ilmaisimelle.

Kun haluat ottaa tuotteelle laajennetun takuun, siirry osoitteeseen
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Huom Tuote on rekisterditava 60 paivan kuluessa ostohetkesta.

10.3 FLIR-ohjelmiston lataaminen

FLIR Systems tarjoaa seké ilmaisia etta kayttdoikeuden alaisia ohjelmistoja ku-
vien muokkaukseen, videoiden kasittelyyn, lampdkuvien analysointiin ja
raportointiin.

Voit ladata FLIR-IJAmp&kuvausohjelmiston osoitteesta http://www.flir.com/support.

10.4 Koulutus

Koulutus- ja kurssimateriaalit ovat saatavilla osoitteessa
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

10.5 Asiakastuki

Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa tuotteesta tai havaitset siihen liittyvia ongelmia, ota yh-
teys asiakastukeen osoitteessa http://support.flir.com.
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10.6 Pika-aloitusopas

Toimi seuraavasti:

MDD~

o o

8.

9.

Aseta akku akkulokeroon.

Liitd USB-akkulaturi kameran yldosassa olevaan USB-liittimeen.
Lataa akkua kaksi tuntia ennen kameran ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
Aseta muistikortti kameran ylaosassa olevaan korttipaikkaan.

Huom Tyhjenna muistikortti tai kayta muistikorttia, jota ei ole aiemmin kay-
tetty erityyppisessa kamerassa. Kamerat saattavat jarjestellé tiedostot muis-
tikortille eri tavalla. Niinp& on olemassa tietojen menetyksen riski, jos samaa
muistikorttia kaytetaan erityyppisissa kameroissa.

Kéynnistéa kamera painamalla virtapainiketta (D
Suuntaa kamera kuvauskohteeseen.
Séada lampodkameran tarkennus kiertdmalla tarkennusrengasta.

Huom Tarkennuksen saatdminen oikein on erittain tarkeda. Virheelliset tar-
kennussaadoét vaikuttavat siihen, miten kuvatilat toimivat. Tarkennusasetuk-
set vaikuttavat my®s lampétilan mittaamiseen.

Tallenna kuva painamalla laukaisinta.
Kun tarkastus on valmis, liitd kamera tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.

10. Tuo kuvat FLIR-lampokuvausohjelmistoon ja luo tarkastusraportti.

10.7 Kuva edesta

Katso Figure 2.1 View from the front, sivu 3.

0N RN~

Laseretéisyysmittari.16

Infrapunalinssi.

Tarkennusrengas.

Automaattitarkennuspainike.6

Liipaisin.

Digitaalikameran lamppu (vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella).
Digitaalikamera.

Kiinnityskohta kasihihnaa varten (vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella).
Jalustan kiinnike.

. Kiinnityskohta késihihnaa, rannehihnaa tai kaulahihnaa varten (vasemmalla

ja oikealla puolella).

16.Kohde maaraytyy kameramallin mukaan.
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10.8 Kuva takaa

Katso Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sivu 4.

SN RN~

0.
1.

USB-liittimen suojus ja muistikorttipaikka.

Mikrofoni.

Kaiutin.

LCD-kosketusnaytto.
Kuvakansiopainike.
Ohjelmoitava painike.

Laserin kayttdpainike.
Paluupainike.

Virtapainike.

Nuolindppéimet ja keskipainike.
Akku

10.9 Nayton osat

Katso Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sivu 5.

SN

Tulosruutu
Tilakuvakkeet

Mittaustyokalu (esimerkiksi mittauspiste).

Lampétila-asteikko.
Valikkojéarjestelméan painike.

10.10 Valikkojarjestelma

Katso Figure 2.4 Menu system, sivu 5.

©NO O AN~

Lampétila-asteikon painike.
Mittausparametripainike.
Kuvatilapainike.
Mittauspainike.

Véripainike.

Asetuspainike.
Paavalikko.17

Alivalikko.

17.Kohde maaraytyy kameramallin mukaan.
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10.11 Muistettavaa

Sé&ada ensin tarkennus. Jos kamera on vaéarin tarkennettu, mittaustulos on
virheellinen.

Useimmissa kameroissa asteikko saéatyy automaattisesti. Kayta automaatti-
saatdéa ensin ja tarvittaessa sdada asteikkoa manuaalisesti.
Lampokamerassa on tarkkuusraja, johon vaikuttavat ilmaisimen koko, linssi ja
etaisyys kohteeseen. Mittauspistetydkalun keskikohdan avulla voit tarkistaa,
kuinka suuri kohteen on vahintaan oltava. Siirry tarvittaessa lahemmaksi. Py-
sy kaukana vaarallisilta alueilta ja jannitteellisistd komponenteista.

Ole tarkkana, kun pidat kameraa kohtisuorassa kohteeseen nahden. Huomioi
etenkin heijastukset matalilla emissiivisyysarvoilla — kayttajasta, kamerasta tai
ymparistdsté saattaa tulla heijastusten p&aléhde.

Valitse mittaukseen erittéin emissiivinen alue, kuten himmeapintainen alue.
Kiiltavat, matalaemissiiviset kohteet voivat nakya kamerassa lampiminé tai
kylming, sill& ne 1&hinn& aiheuttavat heijastuksia.

Valta suoraa auringonvaloa kuvattavissa kohteissa.

Erityyppiset viat, kuten rakennuksen rakenneviat, voivat tuottaa samantyyppi-
sié [Ampokuvia.

Lampokuvien oikea analysointi edellyttad ammattitietoutta kayttdkohteesta.
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11.1 Veuillez lire le manuel avant utilisation
Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour consulter ou
télécharger le manuel :

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

11.2 Etendez la garantie de votre produit
Enregistrez votre produit dés maintenant et profitez des garanties suivantes :

* 2 ans de garantie sur la caméra
* 10 ans de garantie sur le détecteur

Pour activer votre extension de garantie, rendez-vous sur
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Remarque Vous devez enregistrer votre produit dans les 60 jours suivant son
achat.
11.3 Télécharger le logiciel FLIR

FLIR Systems fournit des logiciels gratuits et des logiciels sous licence pour I'édi-
tion d'images, le traitement vidéo, I'analyse thermique et la création de rapports.

Pour télécharger le logiciel de thermographie FLIR, rendez-vous sur
http://www.flir.com/support.

11.4 Formation

Pour accéder a des ressources pour la formation et a des cours, rendez-vous sur
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

11.5 Assistance clientéle

N'hésitez pas a contacter notre centre d'assistance clientéle sur la page
http://support.flir.com si vous rencontrez des problémes ou avez des questions
concernant votre produit.
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11.6 Guide de démarrage rapide

Procédez comme suit :

1.

IS

10.

Placez une batterie dans le compartiment.

Branchez le chargeur de batterie USB au connecteur USB sur le dessus de
la caméra.

Chargez la batterie pendant deux heures avant la premiére utilisation de la
caméra.

Insérez une carte mémoire dans le logement de carte situé sur le dessus de
la caméra.

Remarque La carte mémoire doit étre vide ou ne jamais avoir été utilisée
avec un autre type de caméra, les caméras pouvant organiser les fichiers de
diverses fagons. Il existe donc un risque de perte de données si une méme
carte mémoire est utilisée pour différents types de caméras.

Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét (D pour allumer la caméra.
Orientez la caméra vers I'objet cible.

Réglez la mise au point de la caméra infrarouge en tournant la bague de
mise au point.

Remarque |l est trés important de régler la mise au point correctement. Un
mauvais réglage de la mise au point affecte le fonctionnement des modes
d'image ainsi que la mesure de la température.

Actionnez le déclencheur pour enregistrer l'image.

Une fois l'inspection terminée, connectez la caméra a un ordinateur a I'aide
du cable USB.

Importez les images dans un logiciel de thermographie FLIR et créez un rap-
port d'inspection.

11.7 Vue de face
Voir Figure 2.1 View from the front, page 3.

arOND =

Laser de mesure de la distance.!8
Objectif infrarouge.

Bague de mise au point.

Bouton de mise au point automatique.18
Déclencheur.

18.La présence de cet élément dépend du modeéle de la caméra.
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20N

Lampe pour la caméra numérique (c6tés droit et gauche).

Caméra numérique.

Point d'attache pour support de cordon de dragonne (c6tés droit et gauche).
Montage pour trépied.

. Point d'attache pour cordon de dragonne ou dragonne tour de cou (c6tés

droit et gauche).

11.8 Vue de l'arriére

Voir Figure 2.2 View from the rear, page 4.

S2o0eNoOo RN~

0.
1.

Couvercle pour le connecteur USB et le logement de la carte mémoire.
Microphone.

Haut-parleur.

Ecran tactile LCD.

Bouton Images archivées.

Bouton programmable.

Bouton d'actionnement du laser.
Bouton Précédent.

Bouton Marche/Arrét.

Pavé de navigation avec bouton central.
Batterie.

11.9 Eléments de I'écran

Voir Figure 2.3 Screen elements, page 5.

arD

Tableau de résultats.

Icénes d'état.

Outil de mesure (ex. : point de mesure).
Echelle de température.

Bouton du systéme de menus.

11.10 Systéme de menus

Voir Figure 2.4 Menu system, page 5.

2R

Bouton Echelle de température.
Bouton Parameétres de mesure.
Bouton Mode de l'image.
Bouton Mesure.

Bouton Couleur.

Bouton Options.
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7.
8.

11

Menu principal.1?
Sous-menu.

.11 Rappels

Procédez tout d'abord a la mise au point, car une mauvaise mise au point en-
traine une mesure erronée.

La plupart des caméras adaptent I'échelle automatiquement. Commencez
par utiliser ce mode, mais n'hésitez pas a régler I'échelle manuellement.
Une caméra thermique dispose d'une limite de résolution qui dépend de la
taille du détecteur, de I'objectif et de la distance de la cible. Utilisez le centre
de I'outil point pour vous aider a obtenir la taille d'objet la plus petite possible
et rapprochez-vous en si nécessaire. Veillez a rester éloigné des zones dan-
gereuses et des composants électriques sous tension.

Veuillez faire attention aux réflexions lorsque vous tenez la caméra de fagon
perpendiculaire a la cible, spécialement en cas de faible émissivité : vous, la
caméra ou I'environnement pouvez devenir la source principale de réflexion.
Choisissez une zone a forte émissivité, par exemple une zone a surface mate,
pour effectuer une mesure.

Les objets vides, c'est-a-dire a faible émissivité, peuvent apparaitre chauds
ou froids a la caméra car ils réfléchissent leur environnement.

Evitez la lumiére directe du soleil sur les éléments que vous inspectez.

Les différents types de défaut, par exemple les défauts de la structure d'un
béatiment, peuvent entrainer le méme type de profils thermiques.

Pour analyser correctement une image infrarouge, vous devez posséder les
connaissances professionnelles requises pour son application.

19.La présence de cet élément dépend du modeéle de la caméra.
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12.1 Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a kézikonyvet

Latogasson el az alabbi weboldalra az Utmutaté megte-
kintéséhez vagy letéltéséhez:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

12.2 Hosszabbitsa meg a garanciat
Regisztralja most termékét, és a kdvetkezdkben részestlhet:

e 2 év garancia a kamerara
* 10 év garancia a detektorra

A meghosszabbitott garancia aktivalasahoz latogasson el ide:
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Megjegyzés A regisztraciot a vasarlastol szamitott 60 napon beldl el kell
végezni.
12.3 AFLIR szoftver letdltése

A FLIR Systems ingyenes, illetve licencelt szoftvert biztosit a képszerkesztéshez,
videdfeldolgozashoz, héképelemzéshez és jelentéskészitéhez.

A FLIR termograéfiai szoftver letdltéséhez latogasson el ide:
http://www.flir.com/support.

12.4 Képzés

Képzési eréforrasokért és oktatasért latogasson el ide:
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

12.5 Ugyfélszolgalat

Ha barmilyen problémat észlel vagy kérdése van a termékkel kapcsolatban, for-
duljon bizalommal Ugyfélszolgalatunkhoz az aldbbi cimen: http://support.flir.com.
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12.6 Beilizemelési utmutaté

Kdvesse az alabbi eljarast:

1.

No o

9.

10.

Helyezzen akkumulatort az akkumulatortartdba.

Csatlakoztassa az USB-s akkumulatortoltét a kamera tetején 1évé USB
aljzathoz.

A kamera elsé hasznélata elétt toltse az akkumulatort 2 6ran keresztil.
Helyezzen be egy memdriakartyat a kamera tetején lévé kartyanyilasba.

Megjegyzés Uritse ki, vagy hasznaljon olyan memériakartyat, amelyet ko-
rabban nem hasznaltak mas tipusu kameraban. A kamerak kilénbézé mé-
don rendezhetik el a fajlokat a memériakartyan, igy fennall az adatvesztés
esélye, ha ugyanazt a kartyat kilénb6zé kameratipusokban hasznaljak.

A be-/kikapcsolé gombot (D megnyomva kapcsolja be a kamerat.
Iranyitsa a kamerat a vizsgalt targy iranyaba.

Allitsa be az infravords kamera fokuszat a fokuszgylirl elforgatasaval.
Megjegyzés A fokusz megfelel6 bedllitasa kiléndsen fontos. A helytelen
fékuszbeallitds befolyasolja az izemmodok miikddését, valamint a hémér-
sékleti méréseket.

A ravaszkapcsolé meghuzasaval mentse a képet.

Az atvizsgalas befejezése utan csatlakoztassa a kamerat USB-kabellel a
szamitégéphez.

Importalja a képeket egy FLIR termogréfiai szoftverbe, és készitsen vizsgala-
ti jelentést.

12.7 El6Inézet

Léasd: Figure 2.1 View from the front, oldal 3.

©ONO OO~

Lézeres tavolsagmér.20

Infravérds lencse

Fokuszgyuri

Autofokusz gomb.20

Ravaszkapcsol6

A digitalis kamera lampaja (bal és jobb oldal)
Digitalis kamera

A kézpant felerdsitési pontja (bal és jobb oldal)

20.Ennek az elemnek a megléte a kamera tipusatol fligg.
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9. Allvanycsatlakozé
10. A kézpant/csuklopant/nyakpant felerésitési pontja (bal és jobb oldal)

12.8 Hatulnézet
Lasd: Figure 2.2 View from the rear, oldal 4.

Az USB aljzat és a memoriakartya nyilasanak fedele
Mikrofon

Hangszéro

Erintoképernyés LCD kijelzé

Képarchivum gomb

Programozhaté gomb.

A lézer kezeldgombja

Vissza gomb.

. Be-/kikapcsolé gomb

0. Navigéacios gomb k6zéps6é nyomoégombbal
1. Akkumulator

TZeoNoOoRrON =

12.9 Képerny6elemek
Lasd: Figure 2.3 Screen elements, oldal 5.

Eredménytablazat
Allapotikonok

Méréeszkdz (pl. pontmérd)
Hémérsékleti skala
Mendirendszer gomb.

arOND

12.10 Meniirendszer
Lasd: Figure 2.4 Menu system, oldal 5.

Hoémérsékleti skala gombja
Mérés paraméterei gomb.
Képmdd gomb.

Mérés gomb.

Szin gomb.

Beallitdsok gomb.
Fémenu.21

Almenda.

©NOOAWN =

21.Ennek az elemnek a megléte a kamera tipusatol fligg.
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12.11 Fontos tudnivalék

o Eldszor a fokuszt allitsa be. Ha a kamera nincs fokuszban, a mérés rossz lesz.

* Alapértelmezés szerint a legtébb kamera automatikusan adaptalja a skalat.
El8szor ezt a mddot hasznalja, de sziikség esetén manualisan allitsa be a
skalat.

* A hékamera felbontasa korlatozott. A felbontas a detektor méretétdl, a len-
csétoél, valamint a céltdl vald tavolsagtol fligg. A pontmérd eszkdz kdzepét
hasznalva allapitsa meg a lehetséges minimalis objektummeéretet, és ha szik-
séges, menjen kdzelebb. Maradjon tavol a veszélyes helyektdl és a feszliltség
alatt lévé elektromos alkatrészektél.

o Koériiltekintéen jarjon el, ha a kamerat a célra merdlegesen tartja. Ugyeljen a
visszatilkrdzédésekre, kiiléndsen alacsony emisszioju targyak esetén On, a
kamera vagy a kdrnyezet targyai is a reflexié f6 forrasava valhatnak.

* A mérésekhez nagy fajlagos emissziéval rendelkezé — pl. matt feltlet( — zénat
valasszon.

* Az alacsony fajlagos emissziéju, sima targyak melegnek vagy hidegnek t(in-
hetnek a kameraban, mivel visszaverik a sugarzast.

* A megvizsgalt részeken kerlilje a kdzvetlen napfényt.

o Kulénbdz6 hibak (pl. éplletszerkezeti hibak) ugyanilyen tipusu termikus min-
tat eredmeényezhetnek.

* Azinfravoros képek megfelelé elemzéséhez az alkalmazasi szakterllet ma-
gas szintu ismerete szllkséges.
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13.1 Leggere il manuale prima dell'utilizzo

Accedere al seguente sito Web per leggere o scaricare il
manuale:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

13.2 Estensione della garanzia del prodotto
Registrando subito il prodotto, si ricevera quanto segue:

* 2 annidi garanzia per la termocamera
* 10 anni di garanzia per il rilevatore

Per attivare l'estensione della garanzia, accedere al sito Web
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Nota La registrazione deve essere completata entro 60 giorni dall'acquisto.

13.3 Download del software FLIR

FLIR Systems fornisce un software freeware con licenza per editing di immagini,
elaborazione video, analisi termica e creazione di report.

Per scaricare il software per termografia FLIR, accedere al sito Web
http://www.flir.com/support.

13.4 Formazione

Per le risorse di formazione ed i corsi, accedere al sito Web
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

13.5 Assistenza clienti

In caso di problemi o domande sul prodotto, contattare il Centro di assistenza
clienti all'indirizzo http://support.flir.com.
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13.6 Guida introduttiva

Attenersi alla procedura seguente:

1.

10.

Inserire una batteria nel vano batteria.

Collegare il caricabatterie USB all'apposito connettore sul pannello della
termocamera.

Caricare la batteria per 2 ore prima di mettere in funzione la termocamera
per la prima volta.

Inserire una scheda di memoria nell'apposito slot sopra la termocamera.

Nota Utilizzare una scheda di memoria vuota o che non sia stata utilizzata
in un altro tipo di termocamera. Le termocamere possono organizzare i file in
modo differente sulla scheda di memoria. Pertanto, se la stessa scheda di
memoria viene utilizzata su tipi di termocamera diversi, c'¢ il rischio di perdita
di dati.

Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento @ per accendere la
termocamera.

Puntare la termocamera verso l'oggetto desiderato.

Regolare la messa a fuoco della termocamera ad infrarossi ruotando la ghie-
ra di messa a fuoco.

Nota E molto importante regolare correttamente la messa a fuoco, poiché
una regolazione errata pud compromettere il funzionamento delle modalita
di immagine e la misurazione della temperatura.

Premere il trigger per salvare unimmagine.

Al termine dell'ispezione, connettere la termocamera a un computer median-
te il cavo USB.

Importare le immagini in un software per termografia FLIR e creare un report
di ispezione.

13.7 Vista anteriore

Vedere Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

AL~

Misuratore laser per la distanza.22
Obiettivo ad infrarossi.

Ghiera di messa a fuoco.

Pulsante Messa a fuoco automatica.22

22.L'inclusione di questo componente dipende dal modello.
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0N O»

0.

Trigger.

Lampada per la termocamera digitale (lato sinistro e destro).
Videocamera digitale.

Punto di attacco per staffa cinghia (sul lato sinistro e destro).

Attacco per treppiede.

Punto di attacco per cinghia, laccetto da polso o cordino (sul lato sinistro e
destro).

13.8 Vista posteriore

Vedere Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

TN ROND =

0.
1.

Coperchio del connettore USB e dello slot per la scheda di memoria.
Microfono.

Speaker.

Schermo LCD touchscreen.

Pulsante di archiviazione immagine.
Pulsante programmabile.

Pulsante per I'attivazione del laser.
Pulsante Indietro.

Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento.
Tasto di navigazione a pressione centrale.
Batteria.

13.9 Elementi del display

Vedere Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

SN

Tabella dei risultati.

Icone di stato.

Strumento di misurazione (ad esempio, puntatore).
Scala temperatura.

Pulsante del sistema di menu.

13.10 Sistema di menu

Vedere Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

arOND

Pulsante Scala di temperatura.
Pulsante Parametri di misurazione.
Pulsante Modalita immagine.
Pulsante Misurazione.

Pulsante Colore.
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6.
7.
8

13.

Pulsante Impostazioni.
Menu principale.23
Sottomenu.

11 Promemoria

Innanzitutto regolare la messa a fuoco. Quando la messa a fuoco della termo-
camera non € regolata, la misurazione non sara corretta.

Per impostazione predefinita, la maggior parte delle termocamere adattano la
scala automaticamente. Utilizzare prima questa modalita, ma non esitare a
impostare la scala manualmente.

Una termocamera € dotata di una risoluzione limitata che dipende dalle di-
mensioni del rilevatore, dall'obiettivo e dalla distanza del soggetto. Utilizzare il
centro dello strumento puntatore come guida per determinare le dimensioni
dell'oggetto minime, quindi avvicinarsi se necessario. Assicurarsi di restare
lontano da aree pericolose e da componenti elettrici in funzione.

Prestare attenzione quando si tiene la termocamera perpendicolare al sog-
getto. Osservare attentamente i riflessi, specialmente in caso di bassa emis-
sivita: I'operatore, la termocamera o I'ambiente circostante possono diventare
la fonte principale di riflesso.

Per effettuare una misurazione, selezionare una zona ad elevata emissivita:
ad esempio, un'area con una superficie opaca.

Gli oggetti particolarmente lucidi, ovvero con basse emissivita, potrebbero
apparire caldi o freddi nella termocamera, poiché possono riflettere
'ambiente.

Evitare la luce solare diretta sui dettagli che si stanno ispezionando.

Diversi tipi di difetti, ad esempio quelli nella costruzione di un edificio, posso-
no produrre lo stesso tipo di caratteristica termica.

L'analisi corretta di un'immagine termica richiede una conoscenza professio-
nale dell'area di applicazione.

23.L'inclusione di questo componente dipende dal modello.
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16 NB-NO Norsk

16.1 Les instruksjonsboken for bruk

Ga til den folgende nettsiden for & lese eller laste ned
brukerhandboken:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

16.2 Utvid produktgarantien din
Registrer produktet ditt na for & fa felgende:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
* 10 ars detektorgaranti

Ga til http://support.flir.com/camreg for & aktivere den utvidede garantien.
Obs Registreringen ma fullferes innen 60 dager etter kjop.

16.3 Last ned FLIR-programvare

FLIR Systems har bade kostnadsfri og lisensiert programvare for bilderedigering,
videobehandling, termisk analyse og rapportering.

Hvis du vil laste ned FLIR termografiprogramvare, gar du til
http://www.flir.com/support.

16.4 Oppleering

For oppleeringsressurser og -kurs kan du ga til
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

16.5 Kundestotte

Ikke ngl med & kontakte kundestettesenteret vart pa http://support.flir.com hvis
du steter pa problemer eller har spersmal angaende produktet.
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16.6 Hurtigstart

Ga frem pa felgende mate:

HoN~

I

9.

10.

Sett inn et batteri i batterirommet.

Koble USB-batteriladeren til USB-kontakten gverst pa kameraet.
Lad batteriet i to timer for du starter kameraet for ferste gang.
Sett et minnekort inn i kortsporet overst pa kameraet.

Obs Tom minnekortet for bruk eller bruk bare et minnekort som ikke er
brukt i en annen type kamera. Kameraene organiserer kanskje filene anner-
ledes pa minnekortet. Derfor er det fare for & miste data hvis samme minne-
kort brukes i forskjellige typer kameraer.

Trykk pa pa&/av-knappen @ for & sla pa kameraet.
Rett kameraet mot objektet.
Juster IR-kameraets fokus ved & vri pa fokusringen.

Obs Det er sveert viktig & justere fokus riktig. Feil fokusjustering pavirker
hvordan bildemodusene fungerer. Det pavirker ogsa temperaturmalingen.

Trykk pa bryteren for & lagre et bilde.

Etter at du har fullfert inspeksjonen, kan du koble kameraet til en datamaskin
ved & bruke USB-kabelen.

Importer bildene til en FLIR-programvare for termografi, og opprett en
inspeksjonsrapport.

16.7 Sett forfra

Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, side 3.

©CONDGO AN~

Laseravstandsmaler.28

Infrarad linse.

Fokusring.

Autofokus-knapp.28

Utlaser.

Lampe for digitalkameraet (venstre og hayre side).
Digitalkamera.

Festepunkt for handsnorbraketten (venstre og heyre side).
Stativfeste.

28.Dette elementet avhenger av kameramodellen.
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16 NB-NO Norsk

10. Festepunkt for handsnor, handleddssnor eller halssnor (venstre og hayre

side).

16.8 Sett fra baksiden

Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, side 4.

TZeoNoOoRrON =

0.
1.

Deksel til USB-kontakten og minnekortsporet
Mikrofon.

Hoyttaler.

LCD-bergringsskjerm.

Knapp for bildearkiv.
Programmerbar knapp.

Knapp for & betjene laseren.
Tilbake-knapp.

Av/pa-knapp.

Navigasjonspute med midttrykking.
Batteri.

16.9 Skjermelementer

Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, side 5.

AN

Resultattabell.

Statusikoner.

Maleverktay (f.eks. punktmaler).
Temperaturskala.

Knapp i menysystemet.

16.10 Menysystem

Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, side 5.

©NOOh N~

Knapp for temperaturskala.
Knapp for maleparametre.
Knapp for bildemodus.
Knapp for maling.

Knapp for farge.

Knapp for innstillinger.
Hovedmeny.29

Undermeny.

29.Dette elementet avhenger av kameramodellen.
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16 NB-NO Norsk

16.11 Ting & huske pa

e Still inn fokus ferst. Hvis kameraet er ute av fokus, vil malingen veere feil.

* Som standard tilpasser de fleste kameraer seg automatisk til skalaen. Benytt
denne modusen forst, men ngl ikke med & stille inn skalaen manuelt.

¢ Ettermokamera har en opplesningsgrense. Den er avhengig av sterrelsen pa
detektoren, linsen og avstanden til malet. Bruk sentrum av punktverktoyet
som referanse til den minst mulige objektstarrelsen, og g& neermere hvis nad-
vendig. Pass pé ikke & komme i naerheten av farlige omrader og spenningsfe-
rende elektriske komponenter.

¢ Veer forsiktig nar du holder kameraet vinkelrett mot motivet. Se opp for reflek-
sjoner, spesielt ved lav emissivitet — du, kameraet eller omgivelsene kan bli
hovedkilden til refleksjon.

¢ Velg en sone med hgy emissivitet, f.eks. et omrade med matt overflate, for &
utfere en maling.

* Blanke gjenstander, dvs. de med lav emissivitet, kan fremsta som varme eller
kalde i kameraet, fordi de hovedsakelig reflekterer omgivelsene.

¢ Unnga direkte sollys pa detaljene du undersgker.

* Forskjellige typer feil, f.eks. de som kan pavises i en bygningskonstruksjon,
kan fore til samme type termisk manster.

+ A analysere et infraredt bilde pa riktig mate krever profesjonell kunnskap om
bruksomradet.
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17 NL-NL Nederlands

17.1 Lees de handleiding v66r gebruik

Ga naar de volgende website om de handleiding te lezen
of te downloaden:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

17.2 Uw productgarantie verlengen
Registreer uw product nu en ontvang:

* 2 garantie op de camera
* 10 jaar garantie op de detector

Ga naar http://support.flir.com/camreg om de uitgebreide garantie te activeren.
Opm. De registratie moet binnen 60 dagen na aankoop zijn voltooid.

17.3 Download FLIR-software

FLIR Systems verstrekt software voor beeldbewerking, videoverwerking, warmte-
beeldanalyse en rapportage als freeware en onder licentie.

Om FLIR Thermography-software te downloaden, gaat u naar
http://www.flir.com/support.

17.4 Training

Voor trainingshulpmiddelen en cursussen, gaat u naar
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

17.5 Klantenondersteuning

Aarzel niet om contact op te nemen met onze klantenservice op http://support.flir.
com indien u problemen ondervindt of vragen heeft over uw product.
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17.6 Snelstartgids

Volg deze procedure:

1.

No o

9.

10.

Plaats een batterij in het batterijvak.

Sluit de USB-batterijlader aan op de USB-connector aan de bovenkant van
de camera.

Laad de batterij 2 uur op voordat u de camera de eerste keer inschakelt.
Plaats een geheugenkaart in de kaartsleuf aan de bovenkant van de camera.

Opm. Gebruik geen geheugenkaart die eerder is gebruikt in een ander ty-
pe camera. De camera's organiseren bestanden mogelijk anders op de ge-
heugenkaart, waardoor gegevens verloren kunnen gaan als dezelfde
geheugenkaart wordt gebruikt in verschillende typen camera.

Druk op de aan/uit-knop ® om de camera in te schakelen.
Richt de camera op het gewenste object.
Stel de infraroodcamera scherp door de focusring te draaien.

Opm. Juiste scherpstelling is van groot belang. Onjuiste scherpstelling
heeft effect op de werking van de modi. Het heeft tevens effect op de
temperatuurmeting.

Druk op de knop om een afbeelding op te slaan.

Wanneer u klaar bent met de inspectie, sluit u de camera met de USB-kabel
aan op een computer.

Importeer de beelden met behulp van thermografiesoftware van FLIR en stel
een inspectierapport op.

17.7 Vooraanzicht

Zie Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

©ONO OO~

Laserafstandsmeter.30

Infraroodlens.

Focusring.

Knop Autofocus.30

Trigger.

Lamp voor de digitale camera (links en rechts)
Digitale camera.

Bevestigingspunt voor het riempje (links en rechts)

30.Dit onderdeel is afhankelijk van het cameramodel.
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9
1

0.

Bevestiging voor statief.
Bevestigingspunt voor het riempje, de polsband of het draagkoord (links en
rechts)

17.8 Achteraanzicht

Zie Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

S0 NoO RN~

0.
1.

Klepje voor de USB-connector en de geheugenkaartsleuf
Microfoon

Luidspreker

LCD-aanraakscherm.

Beeldarchiefknop.

Programmeerbare knop.

Knop om de laser te bedienen.

Terug-knop.

Aan/uit-knop.

Navigatietoets met drukknopfunctie in het midden.
Batterij.

17.9 Schermelementen

Zie Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

arOND =

Resultatentabel.
Statuspictogrammen.
Meethulpmiddel (bijv. spotmeter).
Temperatuurschaal.
Menusysteemknop.

17.10 Menusysteem

Zie Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

NGOk,

Knop voor temperatuurschaal
Knop Meetparameters.

Knop Beeldmodus.

Knop Meting.

Knop Kleur.

Knop Opties.

Hoofdmenu.31

31.Dit onderdeel is afhankelijk van het cameramodel.
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17 NL-NL Nederlands

8. Submenu.

17.11 Onthouden

Stel de camera eerst scherp. Als u dit niet doet, zal de meting onjuist zijn.
Standaard wordt de instelling van de meeste camera’s automatisch aange-
past. Gebruik eerst deze modus, maar stap bij twijfel over op handmatige
bediening.

Een warmtebeeldcamera heeft een resolutielimiet. Deze is afhankelijk van de
grootte van de detector, de lens en de afstand tot het onderwerp. Gebruik de
functie voor middelpuntsmeting als hulpmiddel voor het bepalen van de
kleinst mogelijke objectgrootte. Ga indien noodzakelijk dichterbij staan. Zorg
dat u uit de buurt blijft van gevaarlijke plekken en elektrische onderdelen.
Wees voorzichtig als u de camera loodrecht op het doel houdt. Let goed op
reflecties, met name bij lage emissiewaarden: uzelf, de camera of de omge-
ving kan in dit geval de belangrijkste bron van reflectie worden.

Selecteer bij het uitvoeren van metingen een zone met een hoge emissie-
graad, bijvoorbeeld een gebied met een niet-weerspiegelend opperviak.
Lege objecten, met lage emissiewaarden, kunnen in de camera warm of koud
lijken aangezien deze hoofdzakelijk reflecties veroorzaken.

Vermijd direct zonlicht op de details die u inspecteert.

Verschillende typen defecten, zoals die in de constructie van gebouwen, kun-
nen resulteren in hetzelfde type thermische patronen.

Het correct analyseren van een infraroodopname vereist professionele kennis
van het toepassingsgebied.

#T7810585; r. AA/73543/73543; mul 69



18 PL-PL Polski

18.1 Przed uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg

Odwiedz ponizszg strone internetowa, aby przeczyta¢
lub pobra¢ instrukcje obstugi:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

18.2 Przediuz gwarancje na produkt
Zarejestruj teraz swoj produkt, aby otrzymac:

* 2-letnig gwarancje na kamere
* 10-letnig gwarancje na detektor

Aby uaktywni¢ przedtuzong gwarancje, wejdz na strone
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Uwaga Rejestracja musi nastgpi¢ w ciggu 60 dni od dokonania zakupu.

18.3 Pobierz oprogramowanie FLIR

FLIR Systems zapewnia bezptatne oraz licencjonowane oprogramowania do
edycji zdje¢, obrébki materiatéw wideo, analizy termicznej i raportowania.

Aby pobra¢ oprogramowanie FLIR Thermography, wejdz na strone http://www.flir.
com/support.

18.4 Szkolenia

Materiaty szkoleniowe i kursy znajduja sie pod adresem
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

18.5 Pomoc techniczna

Jesli masz problemy lub pytania dotyczace produktu, skontaktuj sie z naszym
centrum pomocy technicznej pod adresem http://support.flir.com.
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PL-PL Polski

18.6 Skroécona instrukcja obstugi

Wykonaj nastepujgce czynnosci:

1.
2.
3

No o

9.

10.

Umie$¢ akumulator w komorze akumulatora.

Podtgcz tadowarke USB do ztgcza USB w gornej czesci kamery.

Przed uzyciem kamery po raz pierwszy nataduj akumulator (czas tadowania:
2 godziny).

Wtoz karte pamigci do gniazda karty w gérnej czesci kamery.

Uwaga Sformatuj karte pamieci lub uzywaj wytacznie karty pamigci, ktéra
nie byta wczesniej uzywana w innym typie kamery. Kamery moga organizo-
wag pliki na karcie pamieci w rézny sposob. Istnieje zatem ryzyko utraty da-
nych, jesli ta sama karta pamieci jest uzywana w réznych typach kamer.

Nacisnij przycisk wtgczania/wytgczania @ aby wtgczy¢ kamere.
Nakieruj kamere na dowolny obiekt.

Wyreguluj ostro$¢ kamery termowizyjnej, obracajac pierscien regulaciji
ostrosci.

Uwaga Poprawna regulacja ostrosci jest bardzo wazna. Nieprawidtowa re-
gulacja ostrosci wptywa na sposéb dziatania réznych trybéw wyswietlania, a
takze na pomiar temperatury.

Nacisnij przycisk wyzwalajacy, aby zapisaé obraz.

Po zakonczeniu inspekcji podtacz kamere do komputera za pomoca kabla
USB.

Zaimportuj obrazy do programu FLIR Thermography, a nastepnie utwérz ra-
port z inspekcji.

18.7 Widok z przodu
Patrz Figure 2.1 View from the front, strona 3.

Nookwn =~

Dalmierz laserowy.32

Obiektyw na podczerwien

Pierécien regulacji ostrosci.

Przycisk automatycznej regulacji ostrosci.32

Przycisk wyzwalajacy.

Lampa kamery cyfrowej (po lewej i po prawej stronie).
Kamera cyfrowa.

32.Ten element jest zalezny od modelu kamery.
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18 PL-PL Polski

Punkt zaczepienia uchwytu paska na reke (po lewej i po prawej stronie).
Punkt mocowania statywu.

So®

(po lewej i po prawej stronie).

18.8 Widok od tytu
Patrz Figure 2.2 View from the rear, strona 4.

Ostona ztgcza USB i gniazda karty pamigci.
Mikrofon.

Gtosnik.

Dotykowy ekran LCD.

Przycisk archiwizacji obrazu.

Przycisk programowalny.

Przycisk obstugi lasera.

Przycisk Wstecz.

. Przycisk wtgczania/wytaczania.

0. Panel nawigacyjny z przyciskiem $rodkowym.
1. Akumulator.

S2eeNoOoRON =

18.9 Elementy ekranu
Patrz Figure 2.3 Screen elements, strona 5.

Tabela wynikow

Ikony stanu.

Narzgdzie pomiarowe (np. miernik punktowy).
Skala temperatury

Przycisk menu

S

18.10 System menu
Patrz Figure 2.4 Menu system, strona 5.

Przycisk skali temperatury.
Przycisk parametréw pomiaréw.
Przycisk trybu zobrazowania.
Przycisk pomiaréw.

Przycisk koloru.

Przycisk ustawien.

oo r®N =

0. Punkt zaczepienia uchwytu paska na reke, paska na nadgarstek lub smyczy
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18 PL-PL Polski

7. Menu gtéwne.33
8. Podmenu.

18.11 Wazne:

Najpierw wyreguluj ostro$¢. Jesli ostros¢ kamery nie jest wyregulowana, po-
miar jest nieprawidtowy.

W wiekszosci kamer domysinie skala dostosowywana jest automatycznie.
Najpierw uzyj tego trybu, ale zawsze mozesz ustawic skale recznie.

Kamera termiczna ma ograniczong rozdzielczo$¢. Zalezy ona od wielkosci
detektora, obiektywu i odlegtosci od celu. Uzyj srodka narzedzia punktowego
do okreslenia minimalnego mozliwego rozmiaru obiektu i przybliz sie¢ w razie
potrzeby. Uwazaj, aby nie znalez¢ si¢ w obszarze niebezpiecznym ani w po-
blizu dziatajgcych podzespotéw elekirycznych.

Zachowaj ostroznos¢, trzymajac kamerg prostopadle do celu. Zwr6é uwage
na odbicia, zwtaszcza przy obiektach o niskiej emisyjnosci — uzytkownik, ka-
mera lub otoczenie moze stac sie gtdwnym zrédtem odbicia.

Do przeprowadzenia pomiaru wybierz obszar o duzej emisyjnosci (np. o ma-
towej powierzchni).

Gtadkie obiekty (tzn. majace niska emisyjno$¢) moga by¢ widziane przez ka-
mere jako ciepte lub zimne, poniewaz przewaznie odbijajg otoczenie.

Nie nalezy bada¢ obiektéw w czasie, gdy sa wystawione na bezposrednie
Swiatto stoneczne.

Rozne typy usterek, jak np. usterki w konstrukcji budynku, moga tworzyé ten
sam typ rozktadu temperatury.

Prawidtowa analiza obrazu termowizyjnego wymaga profesjonalnej wiedzy o
obszarze zastosowania.

33.Ten element jest zalezny od modelu kamery.
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19 PT-PT Portugués

19.1 Leia o manual antes da utilizacao

Aceda ao seguinte website para ler ou transferir o
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

19.2 Aumente a garantia do seu produto
Registe ja o seu produto para receber:

e 2 anos de garantia para a cdmara
* 10 anos de garantia para o detetor

Para ativar a sua garantia alargada, aceda a http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Nota O registo deve ser concluido nos 60 dias ap6s a data de compra.

19.3 Transferir software FLIR

A FLIR Systems fornece freeware e software licenciado para edi¢do de imagem,
processamento de video, analise térmica e criacdo de relatorios.

Para transferir o software de termografia FLIR, aceda a
http://www.flir.com/support.

19.4 Formacao

Para aceder a ferramentas e cursos de formacao, aceda a
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

19.5 Apoio ao cliente

Nao hesite em contactar o nosso Centro de Apoio ao Cliente em
http://support.flir.com caso encontre algum problema ou tenha alguma davida
sobre o seu produto.

#T7810585; r. AA/73543/73543; mul 74



19 PT-PT Portugués

19.6 Manual de iniciacao rapida

Siga este procedimento:

1.

oo

10.

Coloque uma bateria no respetivo compartimento.

Ligue o carregador de bateria USB ao conetor USB na parte superior da
camara.

Carregue a bateria durante 2 horas antes de ligar a camara pela primeira
vez.

Insira um cartdo de memoria na ranhura para cartdes localizada na parte su-
perior da camara.

Nota Utilize apenas cartdes de memoria vazios ou que nao tenham sido
utilizados noutro tipo de cadmara. As cadmaras podem organizar os ficheiros
de forma diferente no cartdo de memdria e, por isso, existe o risco de perder
dados no caso de o mesmo cartdo de memdria ser utilizado em camaras de
tipos diferentes.

Prima o botéao Ligar/Deingar@ para ligar a cdmara.
Aponte a cadmara na direcdo do objeto de interesse.
Ajuste o foco da camara de infravermelhos rodando o anel de focagem.

Nota E de extrema importancia ajustar a focagem corretamente. O ajuste
incorreto da focagem afeta o funcionamento dos modos de imagem. Tam-
bém afeta a medicdo de temperatura.

Puxe o disparador para guardar uma imagem.

Quando tiver concluido a inspecao, ligue a cAmara a um computador utili-
zando o cabo USB.

Importe as imagens para um software de termografia da FLIR e crie um rela-
tério de inspegao.

19.7 Perspetiva da parte frontal

Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

IS

Medidor de distancia a laser.34
Lente de infravermelhos.

Anel de focagem.

Botéo de focagem automatica.34
Disparador.

34.Este item depende do modelo da camara.
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19 PT-PT Portugués

Lampada para a camara digital (lados esquerdo e direito).

Camara digital.

Ponto de fixagao para o suporte da correia de mao (lados esquerdo e
direito).

. Suporte para tripé.

10. Ponto de fixag&o para a correia, correia de mao ou correia de pulso (lados
esquerdo e direito).

© N

19.8 Perspetiva da parte posterior
Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

Tampa do conetor USB e da ranhura do cartdo de memdria.
Microfone.

Altifalante.

Ecra tatil LCD.

Bot&o de arquivo de imagens.

Botéo programavel.

Botao para controlar o laser.

Bot&o Retroceder.

. Botéo Ligar/Desligar.

0. Tecla de navegacao com toque central.
1. Bateria.

TN RON =

19.9 Elementos do ecra
Consulte Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

Tabela de resultados.

icones de estado.

Ferramenta de medigdo (por ex., medidor de pontos).
Escala de temperatura.

Botao do sistema de menus.

SN

19.10 Sistema de menus
Consulte Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

Botao da escala de temperatura.
Botéo de parametros de medigéo.
Botédo de modo de imagem.
Bot&o de medicao.

Boté&o de cor.

SN
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6. Botéo de definigoes.
7. Menu principal.3s
8. Submenu.

19.11 Tenha em atencao o seguinte

Ajuste primeiro a focagem. Quando a camara estiver desfocada, a medi¢cdo
serd incorreta.

Por predefinicéo, a maioria das camaras adapta automaticamente a escala.
Utilize primeiro este modo, mas, se necessario, defina a escala manualmente.
Uma camara térmica possui um limite de resolugéo. Este depende do tama-
nho do detetor, da lente e da distancia em relagédo ao alvo. Utilize o centro da
ferramenta de ponto como guia para o tamanho minimo de objeto possivel e,
se necessario, aproxime-se. Certifique-se de que fica afastado de zonas peri-
gosas ou de componentes elétricos com corrente.

Tenha cuidado ao segurar a cdmara num angulo perpendicular ao alvo. Pres-
te atencédo aos reflexos, sobretudo a baixa emissividade, pois o utilizador, a
camara ou o ambiente em seu redor, poderao tornar-se a principal fonte de
reflexdo.

Selecione uma zona com alta emissividade, isto &, uma area com uma super-
ficie mate, para efetuar uma medigéo.

Os objetos vazios, ou seja, com baixa emissividade, podem aparecer como
quentes ou frios na camara pelo facto de refletirem principalmente o
ambiente.

Evite a luz solar direta sobre os detalhes que inspeciona.

Varios tipos de falhas, como as que se encontram na constru¢éo de um edifi-
cio, podem ter como resultado o mesmo tipo de padrao térmico.

A analise correta de uma imagem de infravermelhos requer o conhecimento
profissional da area de aplicacéo.

35.Este item depende do modelo da camara.
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20 RU-RU Pycckum

20.1 TMpouuTaiiTe pyKOBOACTBO Nepeg Hayasiom paboTbl

MepenanTe Ha yKasaHHbIM canT, YToObl NpoYUTaTb MU
3arpy3uTb PyKOBOACTBO:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

20.2 MpopanuTe rapaHTUIO Ha NPOAYKT
3aperncTpupyiTe Ball NPOAYKT cenyac, 4To6bl NONYYUTb:

* 2rojarapaHTiu Ha Kamepy
e 10 neT rapaHTU1 Ha JeTexTop

Y106bl aKTUBMPOBATb PACLUMPEHHYIO rapaHTUIO, NepenanTe Ha BEG-CTpaHULY
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

MpumeyaHne Peructpaumio HEOGXOAMMO 3aBepLUMTL B TedeHWe 60 AHeN ¢
MOMEHTA MOKYMKM.
20.3 Ckauartb nporpammHoe o6ecneyeHue FLIR

Homnanus FLIR Systems npepoctaenset 6ecnnatHoe MO u anueHsnoxnHoe MO
ONA peflakTUPOBaHUA U306paxeHnn, 06paboTKM BUAEO, aHaIM3a TEMIOBbIX U3-
obparKeHuii 1 CO3aaHNA OTHETOB.

Y106bI 3arpy3nTb nporpammHoe obecneyenre FLIR Thermography, nepengute
Ha Beb-cTpanuuy http://www.flir.com/support.

20.4 NoproTtoBKa cneyuananucTos

O6pasoBate/nbHble PECYPChl U KYPCbl CM. Ha BEG-CTpaHULEe
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

20.5 MoppepiKa KANEHTOB

B cny4ae BO3HMKHOBEHWA KaKUX-1MG0 NPo6GieM MK BOMPOCOB MO Hallei npo-
LYKUMM 06paTUTech B LIEHTP NOAAEPHKN KIMEHTOB, MOCETUB canT http:/support.
flir.com.
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RU-RU Pycckuin

20.6 PykoBopcTBO NO HemMeA/IEHHOMY MCNOJIb30BaHUIO

BbInonHWTE NepeymcneHHble HUKe aencTeus:

1.

o o

10.

BcTaBbTe akKyMynAaTop B aKKYMYAATOPHbIM OTCEK.

MNMoacoeanHWTe 3apaaHoOe YCTPOUCTBO € MHTepdericom USB K pasbemy
USB Ha BepxHeit 4acTu Kamepbl.

MNepepn nepBbIM UCMONL30BAHWEM KaMePbl HEOBXOAMMO 3apAAUTL aKKyMy-
NATOPbI B TEHEHWM 2 4ACOB.

YcTaHoBUTE KapTy NaMATH B C/IOT, PACMOJIOMEHHbIV B BEPXHEN YacTh
Kamepbl.

MpumeyaHne OunCTUTE KAPTY NAMATH UM UCMONL3YITE TY KAPTY Namsi-
TW, HOTOPas He MCro/Ib30Banach paHblue Ha Kamepe Apyroro Tuna. Pasiny-
Hble Kamepbl MOTYT NO-Pa3HOMYy OPraHW30BbIBaTb CTPYKTYPY XpaHeHus
haitnoB Ha KapTe namsaTh. MoaToMy CyLLEeCTBYET PUCK NMOTEPU AaHHbIX NPH
MCMO0/Ib30BaHWM OAHOM KapTbl MAMATH Ha Pa3/IMyHbIX TUMAxX Kamep.

HaxmMuTe KHOMKY BK/IOYEHUA/BBIK/IIOYEHMA @ [N BKIIOYEHWA Kamepsbl.
HanpaBbTe Kamepy Ha U3y4Yaembli OGbEKT.

CdoKycupyiTe MHDpaKpacHyIo Kamepy, NOBopayMBas KosbLo
(POKYCUPOBKM.

MpumeyaHue [paBunbHaa perynnMpoBKa poKyca umeeT 60/bluoe 3Have-
Hue. HenpaBwu/ibHas GOKYCMPOBKa MOMET MOB/UATL HA PaboTy Kamepbl B
pexwumax. Kpome Toro, aTo 3aTparmBaeT pesynsraTbl U3MepeHus
Temneparypbl.

HarMuTe NyCKOBYHO KHOMKY, YTOObI COXPaHWUTb U306paeHe.

Mo 3aBepLUEHMN NPOBEPKU NOAKIIOUUTE KaMepy K KOMMbIOTEPY C MOMOLLbIO
Kabena USB.

MmnopTupyiTe n3obpameHus B nporpammHoe obecnedverue FLIR gns aHa-
/iM3a TepMorpamm 1 co3aamnTe OT4ET O NPOBEPKE.

20.7 Bwup cnepepu

Cw. Figure 2.1 View from the front, cTpanuupl 3.

1.
2.
3

JlazepHbiii fanbHomep.36
MHppaKpacHbI 06bEKTUB.
HonbLo hoKycHpoBKH.

36.3T0T aNeMeHT NPUMEHAETCA B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT MOAE/IN Kamepbl.
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2omNO U A

KHonKa aBTodOoKycnpoBKK.37

Tpurrep.

Jlamna ans undpoBor Kamepsb! (neBas 1 npaBas CTOPOHBI).

Lincdposas potokamepa.

To4Ka KpenneHusi KpoHLLTeHa PYyYHOro PeMHs (n1eBasi M NpaBasi CTOPOHa).
Hesao anA wraTtmea.

. ToyKa KpenneHus py4HOro pemHs, peMeLlKa Ha 3anficTbe AN peMeLlKa

L1l NepeHOCKH (N1eBasi U npaeas CTOPoHa).

20.8 Bwup Kamepbl c3agu

Cw. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, ctpanvupbl 4.

SZeeNoOo LN~

0.
1.

Kpebiwka pasbema USB 1 cnota KapTbl naMATH.
MuKpodoH.

JOnHamuK.

CeHcopHbIi HHK-gucnnen.

HHonKa apxvBMpoBaHUA M306pameHns.
HKHonKa nporpamMmmMHOro ynpaeneHus.

HHonKa ynpasneHuna nasepom.

HKHonka Hazag.

KHonka on/off (Bkn./Bbikn.).

HaBuraumoHHan naHenb ¢ LeHTpasibHOM HaXMMHOM KHOMKOM.
AKKymynaTop.

20.9 3nemeHTbl gucnaen

Cw. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, cTpanuupl 5.

SN

Tabau1ua pesynsraros.

3HaYKM COCTOAHMS.

MHCTPYMEHT u3mepeHus (HanpumMep, aKCMoO3nMeTp).
LLIkana Temnepatypsbl.

KHonKa cuctembl MeHio.

20.10 Cuctema mMeHI0

Cw. Figure 2.4 Menu system, cTpaHuubl 5.

1.
2. HHonka napameTpoB U3MEpPEHUs.

HHonKa WwKanbl TeMmneparypbl.

37.370T 3/1eMeHT NPUMEHSAETCA B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT MOA/IM Kameps!.
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© N O AW

KHonKa pemurma nsobpareHus.
KHonka namepenus.

KHonka ugerta.

HKHonka "Hactpoiku'.

naBHoe MeHI0.38

MogmeHto.

20.11 NamAatka

CHavana cnepyet HacTpouTb doKyc. Ecnm Kamepa He choKycrpoBaHa, AaH-
Hble U3MepPeHUa ByayT HenpaBWU/IbHbIMU.

Mo ymonyaHmio GO/IbLLUMHCTBO Kamep aBTOMaTUYECKU HacTpavBaloT Mac-
wra6. CHavana UCcnonb3ymTe 3TOT PEXMM, HO NPU HEOBXOANMMOCTHM MacLLTab
MOHO 6€3 NPO6/IEM HACTPOUTb BPYUHYIO.

PaspeLueHve Tenn10BM3MOHHOM Kamepbl OrpaHMyeHo. 3To 3aBUCUT OT pas-
Mepa AeTeKTopa, 06bEKTUBA M PACCTOAHNA A0 OGbEeKTa CbeMKH. Mcnonb-
3yMTe LeHTPasIbHYI0 YacTb MHCTPYMEHTA /11 UBMEPEHUSA TOYEK KaK
OPUEHTUP AN MMHMMAa/IbHO BO3MOKHOIO pasmepa o6beKTa 1 Npu Heo6Xo-
AMMOCTH BbINOJIHUTE NPUGANIKEHME. M36eraiiTe onacHbIX 30H M He Kacaii-
TECb 9/IEKTPUYECKUX feTasei Noj HanpsameHeMm.

ByabTe 0CTOPOMHbI, Korga AepwuTe KaMepy NepneHanKYNAPHO O6EKTY
CbEMKU. YUMTbIBAINTE BOSMOMHbIE OTPAKEHUA, OCOGEHHO NPU HU3KOM N3ny-
yaroLel cnocobHoCcTM — Bbl camu, Kamepa MM OKpyrKaloLe 0GbeKTbI MO-
ryT cTaTb OCHOBHbIM MCTOYHUKOM OTPAKEHUS.

Y706bI BbINOHUTEL U3MEPEHUE, BbiGEPUTE 30HY C BBICOKMM KO3DHULUEHTOM
M3Ny4eHuns, HanpumMmep 061acTb C MaTOBOW MOBEPXHOCTHIO.

OroneHHble 06BEKTDI, T. €. 06BEKTbI C HUSKUM KOIDDULMEHTOM U3NYHEHUA,
MOTYT BbIFIAAETb Yepe3 Kamepy TerIbIMU UK XOIOAHBIMM, TaK KaK OHU, B
OCHOBHOM, OTpamartoT OKpyHatoLme NpeameTbl.

M3beraiiTe nonagaHna NpAMbIX COTHEYHbIX Jly4en Ha U3yHaemble OO bEKTbI.
PasnunyHble TUMbI eEeKTOB, HaNPMUMep B KOHCTPYKLMK 3AaHWIA, MOTYT Npu-
BOAMTb K MOAB/IEHMIO TAKUX e TEMN0BbIX 30H Ha U306paEHUAX.

[nA npaBubHOroO aHanM3a MHGPaKPaCHbIX 306ParKEHN He0BX0AMMbI
npoeccroHanbHble 3HaHWA B AaHHOM 06/1acTy.

38.37T0T aNeMeHT NPUMEHAETCSA B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT MOAE/IN Kamepbl.
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21 SV-SE Svenska

21.1 Lé&s handboken fére anvandning

Ga till féljande webbplats for att 1asa eller ladda ner
manualen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

21.2 Férlang din produktgaranti
Registrera din produkt nu sa far du:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
* 10 ars detektorgaranti

Om du vill aktivera den utdkade garantin gar du till http://support.flir.com/camreg.
Anm. Registreringen méste fullf6ljas inom 60 dagar efter inkdp.

21.3 Hamta FLIR-programvara

FLIR Systems tillhandahaller kostnadsfri och licensierad programvara fér bildre-
digering, videobearbetning, termisk analys och rapporter.

Hé&mta programvaran FLIR Termografi p& http://www.flir.com/support.

21.4 Utbildning

Utbildningsresurser och kurser finns pa
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

21.5 Kundsupport

Tveka inte att kontakta var kundsupport pa http://support.flir.com om du far pro-
blem eller har nagra fragor om din produkt.

21.6 Snabbstartsguide

Gor sa har:

1. Sétti ett batteri i batterifacket.
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Bl

No o

9.

10.

Anslut USB-batteriladdaren till USB-uttaget pa kamerans ovansida.
Batteriet maste laddas i 2 timmar innan kameran anvands for férsta gangen.
Satt in ett minneskort i kortplatsen pa kamerans ovansida.

Anm. Toém eller anvand ett minneskort som inte tidigare har anvéants i en
annan typ av kamera. Kamerorna kan organisera filer pa olika satt i minnes-
kortet. Det finns darfér en risk fér att man férlorar data om samma minnes-
kort anvands i olika typer av kameror.

Sla pa kameran genom att trycka pa pa/av-knappen @
Rikta kameran mot objektet.
Stall in virmekamerans fokus genom att vrida pa fokusringen.

Anm. Det ar mycket viktigt att stélla in fokus korrekt. Felaktiga fokusinstéll-
ningar paverkar hur bildlagena fungerar. Det paverkar ocksa
temperaturmétningen.

Spara en bild genom att trycka pa avtryckaren.

Nar du har slutfért inspektionen kan du ansluta kameran till en dator med
hjalp av USB-kabeln.

Importera bilderna till ett av FLIRs termografiprogram och skapa en
inspektionsrapport.

21.7 Vy framifran

Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, sida 3.

SN RN~

Laseravstandsmatare.3?

Infrardtt objektiv.

Fokusring.

Knappen Autofokus.39

Avtryckare.

Lampa fér digitalkameran (vanster och héger sida).
Digitalkamera.

Féastpunkt for barremsféste (vanster och hdger sida).
Stativ.

. Fastpunkt fér barrem, handledsrem eller utdragbar rem (vanster och héger

sida).

39.Denna punkt beror pa kameramodellen.
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21.8 Vy fran baksidan

Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sida 4.

SN RN~

0.
1.

Lock till USB-kontakt och platsen fér minneskort
Mikrofon.

Hoégtalare.

Pekskarm (LCD).

Bildarkivknapp.

Programmerbar knapp.

Knapp for att anvénda lasern.
Bakatknapp.

P&/av-knapp.

Styrplatta med tryckning pa mitten.
Batteri.

21.9 Skédrmelement

Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sida 5.

ISR

Resultattabell.

Ikoner for status.
Méatverktyg (t.ex. matpunkt).
Temperaturskala.
Menysystemknapp

21.10 Menysystem

Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, sida 5

©NO O AN~

Knapp fér temperaturenhet.
Knappen Méatparametrar.
Knappen Bildl&ge.
Knappen Métning.
Knappen Farg.

Knappen Instéliningar.
Huvudmeny.40

Undermeny.

40.Denna punkt beror pa kameramodellen.
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.11 Observera féljande

Stall forst in fokus. Nar fokus inte ar installt blir matningen fel.

Som standard anpassas skalan automatiskt pa de flesta kameror. Anvand det
har laget forst, men tveka inte att stélla in skalan manuellt.

Det finns en upplésningsgrans pa varmekameror. Gransen beror pa detek-
torns storlek, objektivet och avstandet till objektet. Anvand mittpunkten i punk-
tverktyget som guide fér minsta méjliga objektstorlek och g& narmare om det
behdvs. Se till att halla ett sakert avstand fran farliga omraden eller stromfo-
rande ledningar och utrustning.

Var férsiktig nér du haller kameran vinkelratt mot objektet. Var uppmarksam
pa reflexioner, speciellt vid &g emissivitet — du, kameran eller omgivningen
kan bli den framsta kallan till reflexion.

Valj en zon med hdg emissivitet, t.ex. ett omrade med en matt yta, nar du vill
utféra en métning.

Blanka objekt, dvs. de med lag emissivitet, kan framsta som varma eller kalla
eftersom de huvudsakligen reflekterar omgivningen.

Undvik direkt solljus pa de detaljer du undersoker.

Olika typer av fel (t.ex. fel i en byggnads konstruktion) kan resultera i samma
typ av vdrmemonster.

Det krévs professionella kunskaper om anvandningsomradet for att kunna
analysera en varmebild.
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22.1 Kullanmadan énce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun
Kullanim kilavuzunu okumak veya indirmek i¢in asagida-
ki web sitesine gidin:

http://support.flir.com/resources/5v82

22.2 Uriin garantinizi uzatin
Uriintintizi kaydederek asagidakilere sahip olun:

e 2yl kamera garantisi
* 10 yilik dedektér garantisi

Uzatilmis garantinizi etkinlestirmek i¢in http://support.flir.com/camreg adresine
gidin.

Not Kayit islemi satin alimdan sonraki 60 gun icinde tamamlanmalidir.

22.3 FLIR yazihmini indirme

FLIR Systems gériintii diizenleme, video isleme, termal analiz ve raporlama igin
Ucretsiz yaziim ve lisansli yaziim sunmaktadir.

FLIR Termografi yazilimini indirmek igin http://www.flir.com/support adresine
gidin.

22.4 Egitim

Egitimi kaynaklari ve kurslar igin http://www.flir.com/support-center/training adre-
sine gidin.

22.5 Misteri destegi

Sorun yagarsaniz veya Griniiniiz hakkinda sorulariniz varsa
http://support.flir.com adresinden Musteri Destek Merkezimize ulasabilirsiniz.
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22.6 Hizh baslangic kilavuzu

Asagidaki proseduri uygulayin:

MDD~

IS

9.

10.

Pil béImesine pil takin.

USB pil sarj cihazini, kameranin tzerindeki USB konnektériine baglayin.
Kamerayi ilk kez ¢alistirmadan énce pili 2 saat boyunca sarj edin.
Kameranin Gizerindeki kart yuvasina bir hafiza karti takin.

Not Daha 6nce bagka tip kameralarda kullanilmamis bir hafiza karti kullanin
ya da kartin igindekileri silin. Kameralar, dosyalari hafiza kartinda farkl sekil-

lerde dlzenleyebilir. Bu yuzden ayni hafiza kartinin farkli tip kameralarda kul-
lanilmasindan dogan veri kaybi riski mevcuttur.

Kamerayi agmak igin agma/kapatma diigmesine @ basin.
Kamerayi, ilgili nesneye dogdru yénlendirin.
Odak halkasini gevirerek kizilétesi kameranin odagini ayarlayin.

Not Odagi dogru ayarlamak olduk¢a énemlidir. Yanlis odak ayari, resim
modlarinin ¢galisma seklini etkiler. Ayrica bu durum, sicaklik él¢iimuni de
etkiler.

Bir resim kaydetmek icin deklanséri ¢ekin.

Denetimi tamamladiginizda kamerayi, USB kablosunu kullanarak bilgisayara
baglayabilirsiniz.

Goruntleri, FLIR Termografi yaziimina ice aktarin ve bir denetim raporu
olusturun.

22.7 Onden gériiniim

Bkz. Figure 2.1 View from the front, sayfa 3.

©CONDGO AN~

Lazer uzaklik élger.41

Enfraruj mercegi.

Odak halkasi.

Oto fokus diigmesi.41

Deklangér.

Dijital kamera lambasi (sol ve sag taraf).

Dijital kamera.

El kayisi braketi badlanti noktasi (sol ve sag taraf).
Ucgayak sehpa.

41.Bu 6ge, kamera modeline bagldir.
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10. El kayisl, bileklik veya aski ipi badlanti noktasi (sol ve sag taraf).

22.8 Arkadan gériniim
Bkz. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sayfa 4.

USB konnektérii ve hafiza karti yuvasi igin kapak.
Mikrofon.

Hoparlér.

Dokunmatik LCD ekran.
Resim arsivi digmesi.
Programlanabilir digme.
Lazeri calistiran digme.

Geri dugmesi.

. Agma/kapama diigmesi.

0. Dokunmatik navigasyon pedi
1. Pil

SN RrON =

22.9 Ekran 6geleri
Bkz. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sayfa 5.

Sonug tablosu.

Durum simgeleri.

Olgiim araci (&rn. spotmetre).
Sicaklik skalasi.

Men sistemi dugmesi.

arD =

22.10 Menii sistemi
Bkz. Figure 2.4 Menu system, sayfa 5.

Sicaklik araligi digmesi.
Olgiim parametreleri diigmesi.
Goruntd modu digmesi.
Olgiim diigmesi.

Renk digmesi.

Ayarlar digmesi.

Ana menu.42

Alt menu.

©NoOOThWN =

42.Bu 6ge, kamera modeline baghdir.
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22.11 Unutmayin

»  Once odag ayarlayin. Kamera odagin disinda oldugunda élgtim yanlis olur.

»  Cogu kamera, dlcedi otomatik olarak ayarlar. Once bu modu kullanin, ancak
Olcedi manuel olarak ayarlamakta tereddiit etmeyin.

¢ Termal kameranin bir ¢6zUnUrlUk limiti vardir. Bu limit detektértin buyiklagine,
mercege ve hedefle aradaki uzakliga baglidir. Nokta aracinin merkezini mim-
kin olan en ku¢lk nesne boyutuna ulagsmak igin kilavuz olarak kullanin ve ge-
rekirse yaklasin. Tehlikeli bdlgelerden ve calisan elektrikli parcalardan uzak
durun.

» Kamerayi hedefe dogru dik tutarken dikkat edin. Ozellikle diisiik emisyona sa-
hip nesnelerde yansimalara dikkat edin. Siz, kamera veya ¢evreniz yansimala-
rin temel kaynag olabilirsiniz.

Olgiim yapmak igin yiiksek emisyona sahip bir alan (érn. mat yiizeye sahip bir
boélge) segin.

¢ Genel olarak gevreyi yansitmalari nedeniyle bos nesneler (yani diisiik emisyo-
na sahip olanlar) kamerada sicak veya soguk goérdlebilir.

* Arastirdidiniz ayrintilarin (izerine dogrudan glnes isigi gelmesini dnleyin.

* Ayni tip termal modellerde, 6rnegin bir binanin yapisina benzer sekilde ¢esitli
hatalar olusabilir.

* Kzilbtesi bir resmin dogru sekilde analiz ediimesi igin kullanim alani hakkinda
profesyonel bilgi gereklidir.
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